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INDIVIDUAL RECORDS

Individual Records

Official NCAA women's basketball records began
with the 1981-82 season and are based on infor-
mation submitted to the NCAA statistics service
by institutions participating in the weekly statis-
tics rankings. Official career records include only
those seasons in Division Ill during the era of of-
ficial NCAA statistics, which began with the 1981-
82 season. Three-point field goals were added
in 1987-88, assists were added in 1988-89 and
blocked shots and steals were added in 1992-93.
In statistical rankings, the rounding of percent-
ages and/or averages may indicate ties where
none exist. In these cases, the numerical order of
the rankings is accurate.

POINTS
Game
61—Ann Gilbert, Oberlin vs. Allegheny, Feb. 6, 1991 (28
FGs, 2 3FGs, 3 FTs)
Season
891—1Jeannie Demers, Buena Vista, 1987 (385 FGs, 121
FTs, 26 games)
Career
3,171—Jeannie Demers, Buena Vista, 1984-87 (1,386 FGs,
399 FTs, 105 games)
AVERAGE PER GAME
Season
34.3—Jeannie Demers, Buena Vista, 1987 (891 in 26)
Career
(Min. 1,200 points) 31.2—Ann Gilbert, Oberlin, 1990-91
(1,527 in 49)
DOUBLE-FIGURE SCORING GAMES
Consecutive
113—Laurie Trow, St. Thomas (Minn.), from Nov. 17, 1989,
to March 5, 1993
Career
113—Laurie Trow, St. Thomas (Minn.), 1990-93 (113
games)

Field Goals

FIELD GOALS
Game
28—Ann Gilbert, Oberlin vs. Allegheny, Feb. 6, 1991 (55
attempts)
Season
385—Jeannie Demers, Buena Vista, 1987 (816 attempts)
Career
1,386—1Jeannie Demers, Buena Vista, 1984-87 (2,838
attempts)
CONSECUTIVE FIELD GOALS
Game
13—BYy four players. Most recent: Sharon Laddey, Rowan
vs. Rutgers-Newark, Jan. 27, 1996
Season
18—Alia Fischer, Washington-St. Louis, from Jan. 23, 1998,
to Jan. 25, 1998; Anjee Beard, Baldwin-Wallace, from
Jan. 8, 2000, to Jan. 22, 2000 (also career record)
FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS
Game
55—Ann Gilbert, Oberlin vs. Allegheny, Feb. 6, 1991 (28
made)
Season
816—1Jeannie Demers, Buena Vista, 1987 (385 made)
Career
2,838—Jeannie Demers, Buena Vista, 1984-87 (1,386
made)

FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE
Game
(Min. 14 made) 100%—Shannon Rexrode, Frostburg St.
vs. Pitt-Bradford, Dec. 11, 1999 (15 of 15); Jessica
Salinas, Dominican (lll.) vs. Wis. Lutheran, Dec. 8, 2007
(14 of 14)
Season
74.2%—Vanessa Wyffels, Willamette, 2005 (173 of 233)
Career
(Min. 400 made) 68.7%—Alicia Davis, Loras, 2001-04 (721
of 1,049)

Three-Point Field Goals

THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS
Game
15—Michelle Jones, Wm. Paterson vs. New Jersey City,
Jan. 9, 1991 (33 attempts)
Season
127—Jessica Doane, Baptist Bible (Pa.), 2006 (322
attempts)
Career
368—Meegan Garrity, Clark (Mass.), 1994-97 (1,107
attempts)
THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS PER GAME
Season
4.9—Brenna Holcomb, Whittier, 1996 (123 in 25)
Career
(Min. 125 made) 3.8—Angel Hall, Anderson (Ind.), 2001-04
(315in 82)
CONSECUTIVE THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS
Game
9—Stacie Robey, Wis.-River Falls vs. Wis.-La Crosse, Feb.
18,1989
Season
13—1Jane Ruliffson, Macalester, from Dec. 31, 1990, to Jan.
2,1991 (also career record)

CONSECUTIVE GAMES SCORING A THREE-
POINT GOAL
Season
30—Meegan Garrity, Clark (Mass.), from Nov. 17, 1995, to
March 2, 1996
Career
72—Meegan Garrity, Clark (Mass.), from Dec. 3, 1994, to
March 5, 1997
THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS
Game
33—Muichelle Jones, Wm. Paterson vs. New Jersey City,
Jan. 9, 1991 (15 made)
Season
328—Brenna Holcomb, Whittier, 1996 (123 made)
Career
1,107—Meegan Garrity, Clark (Mass.), 1994-97 (368
made)
THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE
Game
(Best perfect game) 100.0%—Melissa Young, Gust.
Adolphus vs. Macalester, Jan. 25, 1992 (8 of 8); Nicole
Matson, Emmanuel (Mass.) vs. Rivier, Feb. 25, 1998 (8
of 8); Beth Ruether, Washington-St. Louis vs. Sewanee,
Dec. 30, 1998 (8 of 8); Keira Flannagan, Elms vs. Becker,
Feb. 15,2002 (8 of 8)
Season
60.0%—Ellen Thompson, Rhodes, 1989 (54 of 90)
Career
(Min. 125 made) 50.4%—Jenny Markle, Ohio Northern,
2005-08 (239 of 474)

FREE THROWS
Game
26—1Julie Christensen, Wis. Lutheran vs. Carthage, Nov.
23,2002 (29 attempts)
Season
256—Peggie Sweeney, Pine Manor, 1996 (346 attempts)

Career
789—Simone Edwards, FDU-Florham, 1990-93 (1,078
attempts)

CONSECUTIVE FREE THROWS

Game
20—Sharon Rines, St. Joseph’s (Me.) vs. Emmanuel (Mass.),
Jan. 26, 1993; Nya Geschke, Wis.-Whitewater vs. Wis.-
Stout, Feb. 21, 2004
Season
61*—Valerie Kepner, Baldwin-Wallace, from Nov. 18, 1988,
to Feb. 18,1989
Career
69—Jamie Visness, Concordia-M'head, from Jan. 28, 2002,
to Feb. 12, 2003

*Note: Also made her final eight free-throw attempts of the
1987 season while playing for Lake Erie (not an NCAA member
at the time), for a personal total of 69 consecutive successful
free throws.

FREE-THROW ATTEMPTS
Game
29—Christina Hobson, Smith vs. SCAD, Dec. 29, 1997 (21
made); Julie Christensen, Wis. Lutheran vs. Carthage,
Nov. 23, 2002 (26 made)
Season
346—Peggie Sweeney, Pine Manor, 1996 (256 made)
Career
1,078—Simone Edwards, FDU-Florham, 1990-93 (789
made)
FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE
Game
(Best perfect game) 100%—Nya Geschke, Wis.-Whitewater
vs. Wis.-Stout, Feb. 21, 2004 (20 of 20)
Season
95.5%—Valerie Kepner, Baldwin-Wallace, 1989 (63 of 66)
Career
(Min. 250 made) 89.5%—Angel Hall, Anderson (Ind.),
2001-04 (323 of 361)

REBOUNDS
Game
38—Andreen Gilpin, Mass.-Boston vs. Rivier, Feb. 11,
1999
Season
579—Carla Gadsden, New Jersey City, 1982 (27 games)
Career
1,545—Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet, 1997-00 (106 games)

AVERAGE PER GAME
Season
23.8—Sybil Smith, Baruch, 1995 (523 in 22)
Career
(Min. 1,000) 17.7—Sybil Smith, Baruch, 1993-96 (1,170
in 66)

ASSISTS
Game

21—Tricia Andres, Mills vs. Dominican (Cal), Nov. 21,
1991
Season
303—Tonja Sanders, Rust, 1990 (26 games); Suzy Venet,
Mount Union, 1998 (32 games)
Career
1,002—Karen Barefoot, Chris. Newport, 1991-94 (108
games)
AVERAGE PER GAME
Season
11.7—Tonja Sanders, Rust, 1990 (303 in 26)

Career
(Min. 450) 9.8—Tonja Sanders, Rust, 1989-92 (669 in 68)
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Blocked Shots

BLOCKED SHOTS
Game
18—Laurie Miller, East. Mennonite vs. Emory & Henry,
Jan. 21,1995
Season
205—Cori Carson, Marymount (Va.), 1996 (30 games)
Career
510—Liz Hickey, Mary Washington, 2005-08 (126 games)
AVERAGE PER GAME
Season
7.3—Monica Fitzgerald, Lincoln (Pa.), 1994 (132 in 18)
Career
5.7—Cori Carson, Upsala/Marymount (Va.), 1994, 96-97
(485 in 85)

STEALS

GAME
20—Enma Rivera, CCNY vs. York (N.Y)), Jan. 23, 1998

Individual Leaders

Season
182—1Jehan Clark, New York U., 1999 (28 games)
Career
573—Colleen McCrave, Bates, 1996-99 (99 games);
Amanda Poppleton, Notre Dame (Md.), 2000-03 (106
games)
AVERAGE PER GAME
Season
7.4—Enma Rivera, CCNY, 1996 (178 in 24)
Career
7.3—Enma Rivera, CCNY, 1995-96, 98-99 (435 in 60)

Double-Doubles

DOUBLE-DOUBLES
Season

25—1Julie Anderson, Johns Hopkins, 1996
Career

79—1Julie Anderson, Johns Hopkins, 1995-98
CONSECTUTIVE GAMESWITHA
DOUBLE-DOUBLE
Season

15—Ashley Marble, Southern Me., from Dec. 12, 2006, to

Feb. 13,2007

Career
15—Cheyenne Noble, Wentworth Inst., from Jan. 29 to
Dec. 8, 2005; Ashley Marble, Southern Me., from Dec.
12, 2006, to Feb. 13,2007
TRIPLE-DOUBLES*
Season
3—Suzy Venet, Mount Union, 1998
Career
4—Suzy Venet, Mount Union, 1995-98
QUADRUPLE-DOUBLES*
Season
2—Suzy Venet, Mount Union, 1997
Career
2—Suzy Venet, Mount Union, 1995-98

*Double figures in any combination of three or four categories
in a single game (scoring, rebounding, blocked shots, steals
or assists).

GAMES PLAYED

Career
127—Susan Heidt, St. John Fisher, 1987-90

. Pct. Player, Team vs. Opponent
S|ng|e-Game Records 882 Sharon Laddey, Rowan vs. Kean (15-17)
875  Debbie Clise, Marymount (Va.) vs. Shenandoah (14-16) ...Feb. 27,1988
875  Laura Haynes, Guilford vs. Lynchburg (14-16)....... ..Feb. 5, 1998
SCORING 833 Kim Davis, Mississippi Col. vs. Belhaven (15-18)... Dec. 6, 1997
Pts. Player, Team vs. Opponent Date 833 Lindsay Ippel, Millikin vs. Olivet Nazarene (15-18)......ccccoveerees Dec. 13,2006
61  Ann Gilbert, Oberlin vs. Allegheny Feb. 6, 1991 .
59  E'Lisa Ladson, Wesleyan (Ga.) vs. Oglethorpe Dec.7,2001 | THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS (since 1988)
58 Erlnil)(/j Mullet,gast.I Il\/lennonitelvs. Wash. & Lee Feb.7,2001 | G Player, Team vs. Opponent Date
57 Glenda Gileud, Stillman vs. Miles Nov. 27, 1996 . .
55  Michelle Jones, Wm. Paterson vs. New Jersey City . Jan. 9, 1991 15 Mlchel]e Jones, Wm. Patgrson VS. New Jersey City....mmmmmene. Jan. 9, 1991
ichell | 11 Terri Niles, Salem St. vs. Fitchburg St. Feb. 11,1997
22 M'c ¢ eDe DuFouré CSE;StN?to") ‘ﬁw'&‘?"e gtame (NH).. 11 Kari Pfeifer, Benedictine (Ill) vs. Concordia Chicago.... Feb. 24, 2001
54 GIIZnﬁa é\illgﬁgogt’illn%ana\rlg SBIu e M\ésuntg%enson 11 Lauren D’Ambrosio, New York U. vs. Staten Island March 9, 2003
/ ) 11 Kim Drosdik, Thomas (Me.) vs. Bay Path Feb. 2, 2006

54  Stacy Manfredi, St. Joseph (Conn.) vs. Daniel WebSter.........mmeemeecssses 1998

54  Glenda Gileud, Stillman vs. Rust 1998 11 Mallory Heydorn, lll. Wesleyan vs. Augustana (I11.) c......cccceeeeeccenes Feb. 14,2007

54 Dione Eccles, Greensboro vs. Ferrum Feb.29,2008 | 10 Tonja Sanders, Rust vs. Philander Smith Jan. 8, 1992

53  Terry Cole, Rutgers-Camden vs. Ramapo 1983 10 Vicki Fuess, Utica vs. Green Mountain Feb. 8, 1992

53 Kim Bond, Maranatha Baptist vs. Crown (Minn.).......ue. Nov. 22, 2003 10  Brenna Werner, Whittier vs. Pomona-Pitzer... ..Feb. 21,1995

52 Leslee Rogers, La Verne vs. La Sierra 1996 10 Kim Graf, Kenyon vs. Ohio Wesleyan Jan. 20, 1996

52 Glenda Gileud, Stillman vs. Judson 1997 10 Laurie Kralemann, Fontbonne vs. Webster.... ..Feb. 20,1996

_ .. ) 10 Melissa Wood, Cal Lutheran vs. Bethany (Cal.). ..Nov. 30, 1996

FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE (minimum 14 field goals made) 10 Kim Graf, Kenyon vs. Bluffton Feb. 12,1997
Pct. Player, Team vs. Opponent Date 10 Maureen Keag, Staten Island vs. Lehman ...Feb. 23,1999
1.000  Shannon Rexrode, Frostburg St. vs. Pitt.-Bradford (15-15) .......Dec. 11, 1999 10 Emily Mullet, East. Mennonite vs. Shenandoah ... Dec. 8, 2000
1.000 Jessica Salinas, Dominican (Ill.) vs. Wis. Lutheran (14-14) .Dec. 8, 2007 : ;

944 Tara Carleton, Randolph vs. Va. Wesleyan (17-18) an. 24, 1998 10 Eml_Iy Mullet, East. Mennonite vs. Wash. & Lee :

938 Alidi h 10  Dari Magyar, New York U. vs. Stevens Institute..... .Jan. 8,2002

R icia Davis, Loras vs. Blackburn (15-16) ........ccceee.. ..Dec. 28,2003 10 L Crowley, Washington.St. Loui C o Ml Feb. 21, 2003

933 Kirsten Vipond, St. Thomas (Minn.) vs. Augsburg (14-15 Feb. 4, 1998 aura Lrowley, Vashington-ot. Louls vs. Lamegie Viefion - Fen. 21,

933 Natalia Perlaza, Albertus Magnus vs 10  Vanessa Vargas, Ramapo vs. Rutgers-Camden ...Jan. 31,2004

. J g 10 Karl Clapp, Manchest . Blufft: Feb. 19, 2005

St. Joseph (Conn.) (14-15) Jan. 25, 2005 arlene -app, Manchestervs. Sluiiton €

933 Lindsey Ippel, Millikin vs. Augustana (II1.) (14-15) c.ooeorrrrror Jan. 16,2007 10 Katie Higier, New York U. vs. Drew March 2, 2005

891  Alicia Davis, Loras vs Dubugque (15-17) Dec. 8, 2001 10 Jessica Babcock, Albion vs. Trine Feb. 3, 2007

889  Katryn Costenbader, St. Mary's (Md.) vs. Cedar Crest (16-18)...Nov. 20, 1999 10  Chelsie Schweers, Chris. Newport vs. Peace.. Feb. 9, 2008

Sarah Brown, Wheelock vs. New Rochelle ...Feb. 24,2008

.882  Kitri Peterson, Bethel (Minn.) vs. Gust. Adolphus (15-17)....cccou... Jan. 3, 1996 10
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THREE-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
(minimum 6 three-point field goals made; since 1988)

Pct.

1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000

1.000

1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000

1.000
1.000

Player, Team vs. Opponent Date
Melissa Young, Gust. Adolphus vs. Macalester (8-8).... Jan. 25,1992
Nicole Matson, Emmanuel (Mass.) vs. Rivier (8-8)........ Feb. 25, 1998
Beth Ruether, Washington-St. Louis vs. Sewanee (8-8). Dec. 30, 1998
Keira Flannagan, Elms vs. Becker (8-8).. Feb. 15,2002
Jannell Twietmeyer, Aima vs. Defiance Nov. 18, 2000
Angelique Cavanaugh, Va. Wesleyan vs.

Randolph-Macon (7-7) Jan. 25, 2001
Kristy Freeman, Lake Forest vs. Chicago (7-7) ...Nov. 30, 2004
Carolyn Korchik, Hamline vs. St. Thomas (Minn.) (7-7).. ..Dec. 6, 2004
Melissa Beyruti, Kean vs. Lehman (7-7) ....cccoeeeeeeesssenne Nov. 20, 2007
Mallory Goldammer, Pacific (Ore.) vs. Puget Sound (7-7).. ...Jan. 4, 2008
Marisa Vespa, William Smith vs. Union (N.Y.) (7-7) ... Feb. 22,2008
29 players (6-6). Most recent:

Anne-Claire Roesch, Amherst vs. Trinity (CONN.) .c.oeeversveeeneee Feb. 16, 2008

FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE (minimum 18 free throws made)

Pct. Player, Team vs. Opponent Date
1.000  Nya Geschke, Wis.-Whitewater vs. Wis.-Stout (20-20) Feb. 21,2004
1.000  Annette Hoffman, Juniata vs. Waynesburg (19-19).... Jan. 25, 1993
1.000  Joni Ross, Luther vs. Simpson (18-18) Feb. 25, 1989
1.000 Jenna Martin, St. Catherine vs. Bethel (Minn.) (18-18)........cccc.. Jan. 14,2004

950  Missy Hensley, East. Mennonite vs. Randolph-Macon (19-20). Feb. 22, 1992

950 Richelle Takemoto, Bryn Mawr vs. Rosemont (19-20)........ccccoeeeee Feb. 1,1997

REBOUNDS

Reb. Player, Team vs. Opponent Date
38  Andreen Gilpin, Mass.-Boston vs. Rivier Feb. 11,1999
35 Terry Cole, Rutgers-Camden vs. Rowan Jan. 13, 1983
35  Malane Perry, Fitchburg St. vs. Worcester St. ............ ..Feb. 8,1992
35 Heather Stewart, New Rochelle vs. St. Joseph's (L.L.). ..Dec. 4, 1997
34  Terry Lockwood, St. Elizabeth vs. Mt. St. Vincent ... ..Feb. 8, 1989
34  Caroline Leary, Middlebury vs. Emmanuel (Mass.) ..Feb. 9, 1991
34 Sayunara Lopez, Lehman vs. St. Joseph's (L..) ..Dec. 9, 1996
33 Tobi Nobbs, Norwich vs. St. Rose Feb. 11,1989
33 Tiffany Stewart, Cedar Crest vs. Chestnut Hill Feb. 3, 2001
32 Chris Lofgren, Trinity (Conn.) vs. Wesleyan (Conn.) Feb. 10, 1982
32 Sandy Buddelmeyer, Capital vs. Muskingum ... Feb. 13,1990
32 Kim Roth, Salisbury vs. Lynchburg Dec. 16,1993
32 Ruchelle Austin, New Rochelle vs. Polytechnic (N.Y.) .Jan. 27,2008
31 Liza Janssen, Wellesley vs. Wesleyan (Conn.).............. ...Dec. 10, 1993
31 Sybil Smith, Baruch vs. Mt. St. Vincent Dec. 2, 1994
31 Sybil Smith, Baruch vs. John Jay Feb. 20, 1995
31  Heather Stewart, New Rochelle vs. Old Westbury. Jan. 27,1998
31 Heather Stewart, New Rochelle vs. Yeshiva ...Feb. 17,1998
31  Christina Nicol, Waynesburg vs. Carlow Jan. 28, 1999
31  Nicole Kilgannon, Notre Dame (Md.) vs. Wilson. .Jan. 28, 1999
31 Heather Stewart, New Rochelle vs. Yeshiva ...Feb. 17,1999

ASSISTS (since 1989)

Ast. Player, Team vs. Opponent Date
21 Tricia Andres, Mills vs. Dominican (Cal.) Nov. 21, 1991
20 Kristie Delbrugge, Frostburg St. vs. Shenandoah.. Feb. 14,1989
18  Karen Barefoot, Chris. Newport vs. Methodist Jan. 12, 1991
18  Laureen Barnett, York (N.Y.) vs. Mt. St. Vincent Dec. 12,1992
18 Lisa Pliskin, Blackburn vs. Westminster (Mo.)....... ... Feb. 25,1994
18  Sarah Barton, Bates vs. Husson Nov. 29, 2006
17 Tammie McDowell, Salem St. vs. Emmanuel (Mass.)......ccouvrmrrnee Feb. 3, 1990
17  Kileen Kertesz, Marietta vs. Bluefield St. Nov. 17, 1990
17  Karen Barefoot, Chris. Newport vs. Marymount (Va.) Dec. 11, 1993
17  Karen Barefoot, Chris. Newport vs. Shenandoah .Jan. 16, 1994
17  Karen Barefoot, Chris. Newport vs. Greensboro. Feb. 18, 1994
17  Katie Duffey, Salem St. vs. Wheaton (Mass.)......... Dec. 12, 1996
17  Alisa DiBonaventura, Delaware Valley vs. Lycoming. .Jan. 30, 1999
17  Bridget Smith, Va. Wesleyan vs. Chris. Newport...... Feb. 16, 1999
17 Wendy Coleman, Albertus Magnus vs. Daniel Webster. ... Feb. 24,1999
17 Tara Gagliardo, Staten Island vs. Baruch Feb. 7, 2000
17 Dari Magyar, New York U. vs. Old WeStbury ... Feb. 27, 2002
17  Nicki Mueller, Loras vs. Coe Jan. 28,2003
17  Diana Esterkamp, Otterbein vs. Mount UNioN............mmmmeeeens Dec. 13,2003
17  Brooke Johnson, Peace vs. Methodist Jan. 22,2004
17 Brooke Johnson, Peace vs. Meredith Feb. 21,2004

BLOCKED SHOTS (since 1993)

Blks. Player, Team vs. Opponent Date
18  Laurie Miller, East. Mennonite vs. Emory & Henry Jan. 21, 1995
15 Amy Strand, Mass. Liberal Arts vs. Bridgewater St. Jan. 20, 1997
14 Jessica Vitale, Mass. Liberal Arts vs. Bridgewater St... Feb. 11,2003
14 Asia Johnson, Wm. Paterson vs. Montclair St. Feb. 13, 2008
13 Tamiko Martin, Ferrum vs. Chris. Newport ...Feb. 11,1995

Blks. Player, Team vs. Opponent Date
13 Erin McKenzie, Hendrix vs. Dallas Feb. 19, 2003
13 Tameika Crimbley, Stillman vs. Lane Feb. 3, 2004
13 Courtney Johnson, Pacific Lutheran vs. Linfield Feb. 6, 2004
13 Tameika Crimbley, Stillman vs. Albany St. (Ga.)... Feb. 21, 2004
12 Liza Janssen, Wellesley vs. Worcester St. ........co.... ..Nov. 24,1992
12 Liza Janssen, Wellesley vs. Wesleyan (Conn.)........ ..Dec. 10, 1992
12 Janet Kasinger, Benedictine (lll.) vs. Lake Forest.. Nov. 30, 1993
12 Janet Kasinger, Benedictine (Ill.) vs. Loras........ Dec. 21, 1993
12 Layisa Springer, York (N.Y.) vs. Mt. St. Vincent.. Feb. 16, 1994
12 Corinne Carson, Marymount (Va.) vs. Trinity (Tex. ... Feb. 28, 1996
12 Deb Van Schooten, Hamline vs. St. BEN@diCt...ccceevvmceerrrrsnsnns Jan. 27,1997
12 Molly Zahr, Emerson vs. Daniel Webster Jan. 31,1998
12 Erin McKenzie, Hendrix vs. Ozarks (Ark.)............ ...Dec. 30,2002
12 Rashawna Wynn, Newbury vs. Plymouth St Jan. 24, 2008
12 Emma Buckley, Green Mountain vs. Castleton.... ...Feb. 19,2008

STEALS (since 1993)

Stl. Player, Team vs. Opponent Date
20  Enma Rivera, CCNY vs. York (N.Y) Jan. 23, 1998
19  Sybil Smith, Baruch vs. New Rochelle Jan. 17, 1996
19  Ayana Muhammed, John Jay vs. Bard Jan. 21,1999
15  Enma Rivera, CCNY vs. Mt. St. Vincent Nov. 28, 1994
15  Enma Rivera, CCNY vs. Richard Stockton Dec. 3, 1994
15 Jill St. Germain, Salve Regina vs. Eastern Nazarene ... Jan. 25, 1995
15 Enma Rivera, CCNY vs. Simon's Rock Dec. 3, 1995
15  Nicole Albert, Cal Lutheran vs. Christian Heritage ... Dec. 8, 1995
15  Shaneequa Ware, Lehman vs. Purchase Dec. 7, 2000
15  Maria Sanchez, Millikin vs. Elmhurst. Jan. 19, 2002
14 Angel Esposito, Elms vs. Regis (Mass.) Dec. 5, 1992
14  Diana Cortez, Cal Lutheran vs. Pacific Christian.....eennens Nov. 30, 1993
14 Sybil Smith, Baruch vs. New Rochelle Feb. 4, 1994
14  Gloria Franklin, SCAD vs. Knoxville Feb. 23, 1995
14 Enma Rivera, CCNY vs. Brooklyn Dec. 8, 1995
14  Colleen McCrave, Bates vs. Thomas (Me.) Jan. 9, 1996
14 Kelly Fackler, Lynchburg vs. Wash. & Lee Jan. 11, 1996
14 Enma Rivera, CCNY vs. John Jay Jan. 27,1996
14 Enma Rivera, CCNY vs. Old Westbury Jan. 30, 1996
14  Lori Hsu, Caltech vs. Life Bible Dec. 4, 1996
14 Jacayra Reyes, John Jay vs. CCNY. Feb. 9, 1998
14 Jehan Clark, New York U. vs. Brandeis Jan. 9, 1999
14 Lauren Felix, Coast Guard vs. St. Joseph (Conn.).............. ....Jan. 13,1999
14 Chanel Spriggs, St. Mary's (Md.) vs. Notre Dame (Md.)... Dec. 8, 1999
14 Laurie Lang, Endicott vs. Emerson Dec. 11,1999
14 Jackie Sweeney, Widener vs. Moravian Nov. 28, 2000
14 Sheena Trimiar, Piedmont vs. LaGrange Jan. 26,2008

Season Records

POINTS

Player, Team Season G FG 3FG FT Pts.
Jeannie Demers, Buena Vista 11987 26 *385 — 121 *891
Meegan Garrity, Clark (Mass.).. 11996 30 291 107 183 872
Jeannie Demers, Buena Vista.. 11985 28 375 — 108 858
Glenda Gileud, Stillman......... 11997 24 280 44 109 801
Emilie Hanson, Central (lowa) 27 310 14 166 800
Meegan Garrity, Clark (Mass.). 1997 28 264 98 169 795
Missy Sharer, Grinnell........ 11991 24 272 33 217 794
Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet.. 11999 30 337 6 110 790
Jody Lavin, Rochester .. 31 323 — 133 779
Ann Gilbert, Oberlin 25 319 7 133 778
Jeannie Demers, Buena Vista.. 25 324 — 129 777
Jody Imbrie, Grove City......... 27 285 — 200 770
Susan Heidt, St. John Fisher 33 269 0 228 766
Susan Heidet, St. John Fisher 30 270 0 213 753
Ann Gilbert, Oberlin........... 24 309 17 114 749
Glenda Gileud, Stillman... 25 291 69 98 749
Crystal Coleman, Bishop.. 29 319 — 104 742
Michelle DuFour, Castleton ... 11995 25 276 60 136 739
Bonnie Hansen, North Central 1983 32 329 — 74 732
Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet 1998 25 289 7 132 717
*Record. tNational leader.

SCORING AVERAGE

Player, Team Season G FG 3FG FT Pts. Avg.
Jeannie Demers, Buena Vista.. 11987 26 *385 — 121 *891 *343
Catie Cleary, Pine Manor.. 11988 20 228 43 175 674 337
Glenda Gileud, Stillman... 1997 24 324 44 109 801 334
Missy Sharer, Grinnell... 11991 24 272 33 217 794 331
Ann Gilbert, Oberlin.. 1991 24 309 17 114 749 312
Ann Gilbert, Oberlin 11990 25 319 7 133 778 31.1
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Player, Team Season G FG 3FG FT Pts. Avg. | Player,Team Season G 3FG Avg.
Jeannie Demers, Buena Vista.............. 11986 25 324 — 129 777 31.1 Kate Peterson, Wis.-Stevens Point 11991 20 77 39
Sladja Kovijanic, Middlebury . 11993 21 235 80 98 648 309 | Candice Eyerman, Waynesburg..... 2003 27 104 39
Jeannie Demers, Buena Vista . 11985 28 375 — 108 858 306 ;
Glenda Gileud, SIIMAN oo 11998 25 291 69 98 749 300 2{;5‘;3@‘;3;%';5 M?ga‘(ggﬂfy an... Hoas 2o 10 38
Missy Hensley, East. Mennonite........... 11992 23 251 0 183 685 29.8 | VickiFuess, SUNYIT 1993 25 95 38
Emilie Hanson, Central (lowa)... . 11994 27 310 14 166 800 29.6 | Suzanne Smith, Sewanee 11998 21 79 38
Michelle Dufl;our, Castleton .. 1995 25 276 60 136 739 29.6 | AngelHall, Anderson (Ind.) 2003 27 103 38
Annette Hoffman, Juniata...... 1993 22 197 21 228 643 29.2 , :
Meegan Garrity, Clark (Mass.) 11996 30 201 107 183 872 291 Lauren DAn?br05|o, NEW YOTK U. .covvevrvecrsnresssnresssssessnnees 2003 25 94 38
Chr(ijstel Bbrgwn, Lépper lowa.. 1986 20 214 — 151 579 290 | ‘Record tNationalleader.
Fredia Gibbs, Cabrini.. 1986 24 286 — 121 693 289 - -
Ronda Jo Miller, Gallau 1998 25 289 7 132 717 287 THREE POINT.FIELD GOAL PERC.ENTAGE
Jody Imbrie, Grove City..... +1983 27 285 — 200 770 285 | (based on qualifiers for annual championship)
Sylvia Newman, Meredith. 1992 21 220 0 158 598 285 | Player, Team Season G 3FG 3FGA Pct.
*Record. tNational leader. Ellen Thompson, RNOES.........wwmmmmmsmssmsssssssssssssss 11989 23 54 90 *60.0
Missie Burns, Berea 11993 20 56 99 56.6
FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE Tracy Ragats, UL San Diegon. o 25 a8 3 98
(based on qualifiers for annual championship) Suzy Carlson, Rose-Hulman .. 12005 26 63 113 558
Player, Team X Season G FG FGA Pct. Honey Brown, Maryville (Tenn.) 1993 26 40 73 548
Vanessa Wyffels, Willamette .......wwwmersrcrsrins 12005 24 173 233 *742 | |oriTowle, Bowdoin 1992 17 31 58 534
Alicia Davis, Loras - 12002 26 222 306 725 | Sue Spielbauer, William Penn 11996 25 56 105 533
Kirsten Vipond, St. Thomas (Minn.) ... 11998 28 212 297 714 | Catie Cleary, Pine Manor.... 1988 20 43 81 53.1
Kari Tufte, Luther 11994 25 202 289 699 | Nicole Dias, Clark (Mass.) 11997 21 48 91 527
Kelly Weismuller, BrOOKIYN.....coocuueeverseeeeeesssneesresssns 12003 24 205 296 693 Ellen Thompson. Rhodes 11991 24 50 95 526
Tina Kampa, St. BeNedictu.vvummmmmmmsssssssssin 11993 30 158 231 684 | Missy Sharepr, Grinnell........ +1990 23 42 80 525
Alicia Davis, Loras 2004 27 219 322 680 | Jenny Markle, Ohio Northern 12006 25 73 141 518
Alicia Davis, Loras . 2003 29 174 257 67.7 | Dawn Hill, Ohio Northern 1990 23 38 74 514
Laurie Trow, St. Thomas (Minn.)........coueeeeseesees 11992 28 276 411 672 | Jen Swinehart, Baldwin-Wallace ... 1999 28 67 131 51.1
Jen Bulkeley, Sewanee 12000 25 160 240 66.7 Ellen Thompson, Rhodes 1990 26 54 106 509
Lanett Stephen, Franklin c....eeceescesssssnnnns 1993 25 147 222 662 | Jane Ruliffson, l\/lacaleste;:: 1991 26 59 116 50:9
Kathy Darling, Rowan 12001 25 188 285 660 | Kellie Stuart, Mt. St. Mary (N.Y). 2005 29 83 163 509
Lindsay Ippel, Millikin........ 2007 26 239 363 658 | Shannan Fish, Mt. St. Mary 1997 28 46 91 505
Laura Wendorff, St. BENEICt .......ccooummerrrerrnssnns 2000 24 178 271 657 | Michelle DuFour Castleton 1995 25 60 119 504
Kari Tufte, Luther 11995 26 210 320 656 | _ J ) I!I y
Laurie Trow, St. Thomas (Min.)eeeevevesomesnee 1993 26 271 413 656 | record hationalleader
Sabrlina Mcioﬂy, Va. Wesleyan.......ccmeeecssneen 11984 29 163 249 655 | FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE
Karalyn Delph, Ripon 12006 24 161 247 652 o ge . .
Karyn Kern, SUSQUENANNA. e 11999 27 169 260 650 | (based on qualifiers for annual championship)
Tina Kampa, St. Benedict 1995 29 165 254 650 | Player,Team Season G FT FTA Pct.
*Record. +National leader. Valerie Kepner, Baldwin-Wallace... 11989 25 63 66 *955
Suzy Carrl‘son, ROSﬁ-HuIman 12006 25 123 129 953
- Korry Schwanz, Chicago 12007 25 69 74 932
THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS Kim Rarick, DeSales 12008 30 146 157 93.0
Player, Team Season G 3FG | sarah Kuhn, Defiance 12004 27 74 80 925
Jessica Doane, Baptist Bible (Pa.) 12006 28 *127 Angel Hall, Anderson (Ind.)............. 2004 27 97 105 924
Brenna Holcomb, Whittier 11996 25 123 | Ashley Edwards, Concordia (Tex) 2004 25 120 130 923
Andrea Bertini, Westfield St. 11994 29 119 Vey i P ’
Angel Hall. A d (Ind) 12002 28 117 Katie Streck, Wilmington (Ohio) 2008 29 94 102 922
ngel nall, Anderson {in Mary Padden, Pomona-Pitzer 2008 25 105 114 921
:/'I”I‘ G’afo Ke”VOE 2227 ;8 ! 18 Suzy Carlson, Rose-Hulman 2007 26 150 163 920
elissa Beyruti, Kean 7 1 1 Beth Ber
. " gmann, Emory 2007 23 69 75 920
Melissa Beyruti, Kean....... 12008 32 108 | Stacy Schmidt, Beloit 1992 22 57 62 919
Meegan Ga’rrit Clark (Mass) 1996 30 107 Lacey Baldiviez, Redlands 2006 25 76 83 916
9 Y : Angél Hall, Anderson (Ind.)..... 12003 27 108 118 915
Iées!leeNRloiJers,ELa V"\E/lme : T;zgf ;i 182 Kirsty Stearns, Moravian 2008 26 8 90 911
mily Muflet, East. Mennonite Kim Bartman, Calvin 1992 21 80 88 909
Candice Everman, Waynesburg 12003 27 104 1 Siephanie Sealer, CIarksOn oo 11994 24 60 66 909
Angel Hall, Anderson (In 2003 27 103 | ey Hiner, Adrian 1994 25 79 87 908
E?g:gsl;‘:;:%ﬂ?ﬁgf@g%gﬁ') ’r%gg? %2 }8(1) Kerlry Desh%fy, Wheaton (Mass.) ... 12002 24 67 74 90.5
! . Melissa Craft, Drew. 2007 27 85 94 904
Tara Snavlin, Geneseo St. 2003 29 100 Julie James, Luthe +1996 26 66 73 904
Hannah Wolf, Grinnell 12005 23 99 ull e " uther '
Jessica Doarlm(e, Baptist Bible (Pa.) 2007 30 99 | *Record. tNational leader.
Megan Mackey, Geneseo St. 1996 28 98
Meegan Garrity, Clark (Mass.) 1997 28 98 REBOUNDS
Jenna Palumbo, King's (Pa.) 2007 30 gg | Player, Team . Season G Reb.
N ) Carla Gadsden, New Jersey City 11982 27 *579
Record. tNational leader. Sybil hSmith, Baruch o 11995 22 523
- Heather Stewart, New Rochelle. 11998 24 494
THREE POIN.T'FIELD GOALS PER .GAM'E Sandra Ivory, Rust +1984 31 493
(Based on qualifiers for annual championship) Stacy Carr, Va. Wesleyan 11990 27 489
Player, Team Season G 3FG Avg. | DawnWebb, Salisbury 11989 27 480
Brenna Holcomb, Whittier 11996 25 123 *49 | Wanda Davis, New York U. 11986 28 474
Jessica Doane, Baptist Bible (Pa.) .........uemmemeesessesnerns 12006 28 *127 45 | Carolyn Savio, Montclair St. 1990 29 473
Emily Mullet, East. Mennonite 12001 24 104 43 | Tina Shaw, Bishop 1984 28 470
Kim Prewitt, Tho_mas More 11994 25 107 4.3 | Brenda Sanders, North Central (lIl.) 1982 38 462
Hannah Wolf, Grinnell 12005 23 9 43 Terry Lockwood, St. Elizabeth 1989 21 461
Angel Hall, Anderson (Ind.) 12002 28 117 4.2 | Cindy Lonneman, Minn.-Morris 11983 35 457
Hannah Wolf, Grinnell 2006 18 75 4.2 | Jacclyn Rock, Staten Island 12004 30 452
Andrea Bertini, Westfield St. 1994 29 119 4.1 Chari’ Cooper, Kean 12008 32 450
Leslee Rogers, La Verne 1996 26 104 4.0 | Stacy Carr,Va. Wesleyan 1989 29 448
Brenna Holcomb, Whittier 11995 24 95 40 Carolyn Savio, Montclair St. 1989 29 448
Rachael Turkington, Clark (Mass.) .........ccumeeccssmmsssesssssnnes 12003 25 101 4.0 | Malane Perry, Fitchburg St. 11992 25 443
Kim Graf, Kenyon 11997 28 110 3.9 | Sayunara Lopez, Lehman 1998 25 442
E'Lisa Ladson, Wesleyan (Ga.) 2001 23 89 3.9 | Melissa Posse, Cabrini 1998 26 425
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Player, Team Season
Tina Griffiths, Norwich 1992
*Record. tNational leader.

REBOUND AVERAGE

Player, Team Season G
Sybil Smith, Baruch 11995 22
Terry Lockwood, St. Elizabeth 11989 21
Carla Gadsden, NeW JErsey City .....mmmesseecssssseeses 11982 27
Heather Stewart, New Rochelle. 11998 24
Caroline Leary, Middlebury 1991 20
Stacy Carr, Va. Wesleyan 11990 27
Ruchelle Austin, New Rochelle 12008 16
Dawn Webb, Salisbury 1989 27
Malane Perry, Fitchburg St. 11992 25
Sayunara Lopez, Lehman 1998 25
Liza Janssen, Wellesley 11994 22
Sayunara Lopez, Lehman 11996 22
Lara Messersmith, Bard 1996 8
Jennifer White, Neumann 1995 24
Heather Stewart, New Rochelle 12000 23
Tina Shaw, Bishop 1982 18
Nichole Johnson, New Rochelle 1996 19
Sayunara Lopez, Lehman 11997 23
Wanda Davis, New York U. 11986 28
Regina Reed, Incarnate Word 1983 23
*Record. tNational leader.

ASSISTS

Player, Team Season
Tonja Sanders, Rust 11990
Suzy Venet, Mount Union 11998
Eleanor Wﬁkpisz, Kean 11989
Kristie Delbrugge, Frostburg St. 1989
Karen Barefoot, Chris. Newport 11994
Karen Barefoot, Chris. Newport 11991
Suzy Venet, Mount Union 11996
Brooke Johnson, Peace 12004
Alisa DiBonaventura, Delaware Valley 12001
Karen Barefoot, Chris. Newport 11993
Symbri Tuttle, McMurry. 12006
Allison Gagnon, Southern Me. 1991
Karen Barefoot, Chris. Newport 11992
Symbri Tuttle, McMurry. 12007
Amanda Poppleton, Notre Dame (Md.).....emmeessssssssesssssssssenes 12003
Diana Esterkamp, Otterbein 2004
Dani Dudek, Stevens Institute 12008
Allison Gagnon, Southern Me. 1993
Ivette Correa, Salem St. 11995
Amy Cooke, Salisbury 11999
*Record. tNational leader.

ASSIST AVERAGE

Player, Team Season G
Tonja Sanders, Rust 11990 26
Kristie Delbrugge, Frostburg St. ... 11989 25
Karen Barefoot, Chris. Newport 11994 25
Tonja Sanders, Rust 1989 21
Karen Barefoot, Chris. Newport 11991 27
Eleanor Wykpisz, Kean 1989 29
Brooke Johnson, Peace 12004 26
Suzy Venet, Mount Union 11998 32
Alisa DiBonaventura, Delaware Valley 12001 27
Alisa DiBonaventura, Delaware Valley 12000 24
Stefanie Teter, Mary Washington ... 1199 23
Karen Barefoot, Chris. Newport 11993 28
Amy Cooke, Salisbury 11999 26
Amanda Poppleton, Notre Dame (Md.).......mmmmmeseessenns 12003 27
Karen Barefoot, Chris. Newport 11992 28
Symbri Tuttle, McMurry. 12006 29
Lisa Pliskin, Blackburn 1994 26
Diana Esterkamp, Otterbein 2004 28
Suzy Venet, Mount Union 1996 33
Amy Cooke, Salisbury 1998 26
Symbri Tuttle, McMurry. 2007 29
*Record. tNational leader.

BLOCKED SHOTS

Player, Team Season
Cori Carson, Marymount (Va.) 11996
Cori Carson, Marymount (Va.) 11997
Tamiko Martin, Ferrum 11995
Tameika Crimbley, Stillman 12004
Ashley Katch, Simpson 12007

G
26

Reb.

523
461
*579
494
402

489
287
480
443
442

388
387
140
421
395

308
325
391
474
389

Ast.
*303
273
273
211
265

283
253
*303
237
205

196
236
218
226
228

235
207
224
261
205

228

30
30

25
30

Reb.
423

Avg.
*23.8
220
214
20.6
20.1

18.1
179
17.8
17.7
177

17.6
17.6
17.5
17.5
17.2

17.1
17.1
17.0
16.9
16.9

Ast.
*303
*303
283
273
273

265
261
253
237
236

235
232
228
228
226

224
222
221
219
218

Blk.
*205
185
167
156
152

Player, Team
Liza Janssen, Wellesley

Season
11993

Liz Hickey, Mary Washington

12006

Jen Feneli, Brockport

11999

Megan Rulon, Rutgers-Camden

2006

Kamilah Byrd, Rutgers-Camden

1997

Liz Hickey, Mary Washington

12008

Monica Fitzgerald, Lincoln (Pa.)

11994

Tiffany Boyd, Mary Washington

2007

Ashley Katch, Simpson

2008

Courtney Johnson, Pacific Lutheran

12003

Janet Kasinger, Benedictine (lll.)

1994

Courtney Johnson, Pacific Lutheran

2004

Estrella Kuilan, Salem St.

2006

Latoyia Foster, Emerson

1997

Amy Strand, Mass. Liberal Arts.

1997

Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet
Kate Smith, Cortland St.

11998
12001

Erin McKenzie, Hendrix

2004

*Record. tNational leader.

BLOCKED-SHOT AVERAGE

Player, Team

Monica Fitzgerald, LINCOIN (Pa.) ....cvwwmueurrecrsmsnneeessseseeesessses
Cori Carson, Marymount (Va.)
Tamiko Martin, Ferrum
Cori Carson, Marymount (Va.)
Tameika Crimbley, Stillman

Megan Rulon, RUtgers-Camden........mmeessessssmssssssssss
Karin Schaller, Bluffton
Liza Janssen, Wellesley
Emma Buckley, Green MOUNTaiN ........cwmmeesmssscsssnees
Janet Kasinger, Benedictine (lll.)

Laurie Miller, East. Mennonite
Nichole Johnson, New Rochelle
Jen Feneli, Brockport
Kamilah Byrd, Rutgers-Camden
Kamilah Byrd, Rutgers-Camden

Janet Kasinger, Benedictine (llL.)..........
Courtney Johnson, Pacific Lutheran..
Latoyia Foster, Emerson
Ashley Katch, Simpson
Kim Stumpf, Whittier
Angela Grove, Wilson
Amy Strand, Mass. Liberal Arts
Maggie Misiejuk, Montclair St.

*Record. tNational leader.

STEALS

Player, Team

Season G

11994
11996
11995
11997
12004

12006
2004
11993
12008
1994

1995
1996
11999
1996
1997

1993
2004
1997
2007
1994

1999
1997
1995

Season
11999

Jehan Clark, New York U.
Evita Esteves, Emmanuel (Mass.)

12003

Enma Rivera, CCNY.

11996

Jenn Denby, Rowan

11997

Thais Palmer, CCNY

11994

Crystal Robinson, Rutgers-Newark

11995

1995

Jill St. Germain, Salve Regina

Amanda Poppleton, Notre Dame (Md.)........cccuueemusreesnne

Samantha Donaldson, John Jay

2003
1997

Colleen McCrave, Bates

1996

Suzy Venet, Mount Union

11998

Meredith Eisenhut, St. Lawrence

12002

Dawn Klein, St. Joseph's (L.I.)

1998

12004

Stephanie Cleary, Ithaca

1996

Jenn Denby, Rowan
Sharee McClellan, Marymount (Va.)

1995

Alicia LaValley, Plattsburgh St.

11993

Colleen McCrave, Bates

1997

Colleen Mulhern, Benedictine (lll.)

1998

Sybil Smith, Baruch

1994

Amanda Poppleton, Notre Dame (Md.).......mmmmmmessesseees

*Record. tNational leader.

STEAL AVERAGE
Player, Team

Enma Rivera, CCNY.
Crystal Robinson, Rutgers-Newark....
Colleen McCrave, Bates
Thais Palmer, CCNY
Crystal Robinson, Rutgers-Newark....
Samantha Donaldson, John Jay
Jehan Clark, New York U.
Dawn Klein, St. Joseph’s (L.I.).

............. 12001

Season G

11996
11995
1996
11994
1994

11997

11999
11998

G Blk.
27 145
31 141
27 140
22 136
26 134
31 133
18 132
34 132
30 131
29 128
23 123
24 123
28 123
24 122
24 121
25 121
30 121
27 121
Blk. Avg.
132 *73
*205 6.8
167 6.2
185 6.2
156 6.2
136 6.2
115 55
145 54
118 54
123 53
120 5.2
99 52
140 5.2
119 52
134 52
113 5.1
123 5.1
122 51
152 5.1
111 5.0
116 5.0
121 5.0
119 50
G stl.
28 *182
30 179
24 178
28 178
26 175
24 171
27 170
27 169
25 165
24 163
32 163
32 156
24 155
27 154
30 153
29 152
24 149
25 148
25 148
24 147
27 147
Stl. Avg.
178 *7.4
171 7.1
163 6.8
175 6.7
139 66
165 6.6
*182 65
155 65
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Player, Team Season G Stl. Avg.
Jenn Denby, Rowan YEPTIRU MR YEl Top Season Performances By Class
Jill St. Germain, Salve Regina 1995 27 170 6.3

Amanda Poppleton, Notre Dame (Md.).. 12003 27 169 63 SCORING AVERAGE

Alicia LaValley, Plattsburgh St. 11993 24 149 6.2

Judith Mendez, St. Elizabeth 1997 19 117 6.2 | Class Player, Team Season G FG 3FG FT Pts. Avg.
Sybil Smith, Baruch 1994 24 147 6.1 | Senjor Jeannie Demers, Buena Vista.... 1987 26 385 - 121 891 343
Layisa Springer, York (N.Y) 1994 24 146 6.1 | Junior Glenda Gileud, Stillman . 1997 24 324 44 109 801 334
Angel Esposito, Elms 1994 24 144 6.0 | Soph. Jeannie Demers, Buena Vista..... 1985 28 375 - 108 858 306
Rose Addison, York (N.Y.) 1993 23 137 6.0 | Fresh. RebeccaSegert,

Miriam Anthony, Lebanon Valley 12001 23 137 6.0 Merchant Marine 2001 24 242 24 115 623 260
Evita Esteves, Emmanuel (Mass.) 2003 30 179 6.0

Colleen McCrave, Bates 1997 25 148 59 | FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE

CoIIeenMthern, Benedicting (IlL) .....eunerneersesssssssssns 1998 25 148 59 | Class Player, Team Season G FG FGA Pct.
Shelly Ridgeway, Frostburg St. 1996 24 141 59 | Senjor Kirsten Vipond, St. Thomas (Minn.) 1998 28 212 297 714

*Record. tNational leader. Junior Vanessa Wyffels, Willamette.... 2005 24 173 233 742
Soph. Alicia Davis, LOras............ 2002 26 222 306 .725

DOUBLE-DOUBLES Fresh. Kelly Weismuller, Brooklyn .. ... 2003 24 205 296 .693
Player, Team ) Season 2B-2Bs | THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS PER GAME
Julie Anderson, Johns Hopkins 1996 25
Julie Anderson, Johns Hopkins 1997 24 Class Player, Team Season G 3FG Avg.
Ekaterina Markova, Rosemont 2001 23 Senior Rachael Turkington, Clark (Mass.)... 2003 25 101 4.0
Ashley Marble, Southern Me. 2007 22 Junior Brenna Holcomb, Whittier 1996 25 123 49
Cheyenne Noble, Wentworth INst. ... 2005 21 Soph.  Emily Mullet, East. Mennonite..... 2001 24 104 43
Chari’ Cooper, Kean 2008 21 Fresh. Hannah Wolf, Grinnell 2005 23 99 43
Hillary Klimowicz, TCNJ 2008 21
Megan Scheele, Edgewood 2008 20 THREE-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
\L/ynn Butker,dDeS\X)€SWh. ;38(7) }g (minimum 2.0 made per game)
anessa Rieder, Wis-Whitewater Class Player, Team Season G 3FG 3FGA Pct.
Shervon James, Kean 2004 18 ) .
Kim McCabe, Wentworth Inst 1994 17 Senior Jenny Markle, Ohio Northern.. .. 2008 26 69 123 .561
i . Junior Missie Burns, Berea........... 1993 20 56 99 566
Rebecca Morris, Wentworth Inst. 1996 17 -
; Soph. Jenny Markle, Ohio Northern.. 2006 26 73 141 518
Rebecca Morris, Wentworth Inst. 1997 17
Karen Schell, Kenyon 1998 17 Fresh. Ellen Thompson, Rhodes 1989 23 54 90 .600
Meg Coffin, Bates 2006 17 -
Amy Todd, Methodist 1997 16 FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE
Cheyenne Noble, Wentworth Inst. .. 2004 16 Class Player, Team Season G FT FTA Pct.
Cheyenne Noble, Wentworth Inst. .. 2006 16 Senior Sarah Kuhn, Defiance .. 2004 27 74 80 925
Trenecca Jones, La Verne 2007 16 Junior Valerie Kepner, Baldwin-Wallace 1989 25 63 66 .955
Trenecca Jones, La Verne 2008 16 Soph. Kirsty Stearns, Moravian....... 2008 26 82 20 911
Heather Robertson, Monmouth (lI1.) .........ceeemmmmmnnnnssssennns 1988 15 Fresh. Mary Padden, Pomona-Pitzer 2008 25 105 114 921
Donna Bourke, Gettysburg 1992 15
Jessica Turgon, Marymount (Va.) 1995 15 REBOUND AVERAGE
Ashley Marble, Southern Me. 2006 15
Class Player, Team Season G Reb. Avg.
é\shleyxeakstl Monvvough ('”-)t Y %88; 2 Senior  Sybil Smith, Baruch 1995 22 523 238
milee Ackerman, Westminster (Pa.).......umessmesssssesseens Junior Caroline Leary, Middiebury 1991 20 402 20.1
- Soph. Carla Gadsden, New Jersey City. 1982 27 579 214
CONSECUTIVE GAMES WITH A DOUBLE-DOUBLE Fresh. Sayunara Lopez, Lehman 1996 22 387 176
Player, Team Dates 2B-2Bs
Ashley Marble, Southern Me. ... Dec. 12, 2006-Feb. 13, 2007 15 ASSIST AVERAGE
Julie Anderson, Johns Hopkins. Jan. 7-Feb. 6, 1996 12 Class Player, Team Season G Ast. Avg.

Julie Anderson, Johns Hopkins.
Cheyenne Noble, Wentworth Inst. ..
Hillary Klimowicz, TCNJ

Jan. 21-Feb. 26, 1997 12
Nov. 19, 2004-Jan. 20, 2005 12
Jan. 5-Feb. 2, 2008 10

1989 25 273 109
2000 24 205 85

Senior Kristie Delbrugge, Frostburg St. ...........
Junior Alisa DiBonaventura, Delaware Valley...

Soph. Tonja Sanders, Rust 1990 26 303 11.7
Cheyenne Noble, Wentworth Inst. .. Jan. 29-Feb. 19, 2005 9 Fresh. Tonja Sanders, Rust 1989 21 211 100
Megan Scheele, Edgewood .. Dec. 8, 2007-Jan. 16, 2008 8
Sue Marshall, Gettysburg.. Jan. 15-Jan. 27, 1983 6 BLOCKED-SHOT AVERAGE
Barb Taylor, Gettysburg Jan. 26-Feb. 9, 1984 6
Kim Lacken, TCNJ Dec.30,1986-Jan. 21,1987 6 g'a." 'T’la!(:rr’\;eam - Se13959°5n 267 ?|6k7- Av692-
enior Tamiko Martin, Ferrum .
gg?]t:aeEgg?gtéoe%%gsggﬂth (i) Delzef;i;g%;ﬂn@’ ]ggg g Junior Monica Fitzgerald, LINCOIN (Pa.) .cccvvvrreverrressseesrrsnns 1994 18 132 73
Penny Rowan, Monmouth (IIL.). Feb. 6-Feb. 19, 1992 6 Eoph. Karin Schaller, Bluffton........ 2004 21 115 55
Amy Todd, Methodist......... 1997 6 resh. Laurie Miller, East. Mennonite 1995 23 120 5.2
Suzy Venet, Mount Union....... 1997-98 6 STEAL AVERAGE
Cheyenne Noble, Wentworth Inst. .. Nov. 18-Dec. 8, 2005 6
Meg Coffin, Bates Feb. 10-Mar. 3, 2006 6 Class Player, Team Season G Stl. Avg.
Ashley Yeast, Monmouth (IlL) .....ceeeeeesmeennees Jan. 12-Jan. 23, 2007 5 Senior Thais Palmer, CCNY 1994 26 175 6.7
Junior Crystal Robinson, Rutgers-Newark ... 1994 21 139 66
TRIPLE-DOUBLES Soph. Enma Rivera, CCNY 1996 24 178 74
Fresh. Colleen McCrave, Bates, 1996 24 163 6.8
Player, Team Season 3B-2Bs
Suzy Venet, Mount Union 1998 3

Maureen Andrews, Gettysburg 1993 2
Cori Carson, Marymount (Va.) 1996 2 Top Season Performances By A Freshman

QUADRUPLE-DOUBLES

Player, Team Season 4B-2Bs POINTS

Suzy Venet, Mount Union 1997 2 Player, Team Season G FG 3FG FT Pts.
Katherine Santiago, Lehman 1999 1 Jeannie Demers, Buena Vista. 1984 26 302 - 41 645
Amanda Poppleton, Notre Dame (Md.).. 2003 1 Maureen Burchill, Southern Me. 1982 31 298 - 39 635
Evita Esteves, Emmanuel (Mass.) 2004 1 Rebecca Segert, Merchant Mari 2001 24 242 24 115 623
Danna Purnell, Old Westbury 2007 1 Chelsie Schweers, Chris. Newport..... 2008 28 217 80 90 604

1983 26 230 - 133 593
2001 23 209 89 86 593

Donna Blackburn, Western New Eng. ..
E'Lisa Ladson, Wesleyan (Ga.) ...
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SCORING AVERAGE ASSISTS
Player, Team Season G FG 3FG FT Pts. Avg. | Player, Team Season G Ast.
Rebecca Segert, Merchant Marine......... 2001 24 242 24 115 623 260 | Karen Barefoot, Chris. Newport 1991 27 265
Julie Kellogg, Maryville (Mo.)...... .. 1984 16 177 - 60 414 259 | TonjaSanders, Rust 1989 21 211
E'Lisa Ladson, Wesleyan (Ga.) 2001 23 209 89 86 593 258 | Marylynn Skarzenski, Nichols 2006 28 195
Renie Amoss, Goucher ......... .. 1990 23 227 31 93 578 251 Missy Daniels, Thomas (Me.) 1990 25 186
Jeannie Demers, Buena Vista. .. 1984 26 302 - 41 645 248 | CathyHawes, Bowdoin 1989 24 181
FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE ASSIST AVERAGE
Player, Team Season G FG FGA Pct. | Player, Team Season G Ast. Avg.
Kelly Weismuller, Brooklyn ............................................... 2003 24 205 296 .693 | Tonja Sanders, Rust 1989 21 211 10.0
Lanett Stephan, Franklin 1993 25 147 222 662 | Karen Barefoot, Chris. Newport 1991 27 265 98
Christine Halter, D'Youville 2006 28 161 249 647 | CathyHawes, Bowdoin 1989 24 181 75
Alicia Davis, Loras........... 2001 25 106 164 646 | Missy Daniels, Thomas (Me.) 1990 25 186 7.4
Christina Speer, Principia 2006 23 194 307 .632 | SherriErvin, Fredonia St. 1989 23 169 7.3
THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS PER GAME BLOCKED SHOTS
:Iayel;; Wal'f“G i Season G 3FG Avg. | player, Team Season G Blk.
annah Wolf, Grinne 2005 23 99 43 | Laurie Miller, East. Mennonite 1995 23 120
E'Lisa Ladson, Wesleyan (Ga.) 2001 23 89 39 | Maggie Misiejuk, Montclair St 1995 24 119
Candice Eyerman, Waynesburg 2003 27 104 3.9 | Keliy Weismuller, Brooklyn 2003 24 116
Suzanne Smith, Sewanee 1998 21 79 3.8 | Erin McKenzie, Hendrix 2003 27 108
Emily Mullet, East. Mennonite 2000 25 88 35 | LizHickey, Mary Washington 2005 30 104
THREE-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE BLOCKED-SHOT AVERAGE
(minimum 2.0 made per game) Player, Team Season G Blk. Avg.
Player, Team Season G 3FG 3FGA Pct. | | ayrie Miller, East. Mennonite 1995 23 120 52
Ellen Thompson, Rhodes 1989 23 54 90 .600 | Maggie Misiejuk, Montclair St. 1995 24 119 50
Nicole Dias, Clark (Mass.) 1997 21 48 91 .527 | Kelly Weismuller, Brooklyn 2003 24 116 48
Paula Fritz, Messiah 1988 23 57 116 491 Molly Zahr, Emerson 1998 18 75 4.2
Erika Grace, Mar'y'Washington,.. 1997 23 46 96 479 | Quan Luck, Rutgers-Camden 1998 21 85 40
Kelly Turner, Pacific Lutheran 2003 29 61 128 477 Erin McKenzie, Hendrix 2003 27 108 40
:|REE-:HROW PERCENTAGE ] & e bt STEALS
ayer, Team eason ct.
Mary Padden, POMONA-PItZEr ... 2008 25 105 114 921 EP'.ayeE" Tea“‘E | Mass) Seggg; ; 15;'9
Holly Stein, Defiance 2008 24 84 94 .89 CV'ltla St&"egf g (Mass 1908 4 163
Jill Kathmann, William Smith 1993 25 66 74 .892 D° eef&l i ga"fr atﬁ? i 1998 24 155
Alison Kessler, St. Mary’s (Ind.) 2005 26 89 100 .890 | DawnKlein, St Joseph's (L)
Whitney Frament, Utica 2006 27 71 80 .88g | AnikaRivera CCNY 2008 24 140
g ’ Kathy Santiago, Lehman 2000 26 128
:EBO:-JNDS s G Reb STEAL AVERAGE
ayer, Team eason eb.
Lillian Goree, Susquehanna 1982 25 402 Ela”yer, ':\':acm B Seafgt;g 2‘1 15 6t; A\ggs.
Tina Griffiths, Norwich 1991 24 397 | Colleen McCrave, Bates :
: Dawn Klein, St. Joseph's (L.l.) 1998 24 155 6.5
Susan Burns, Skidmore 1990 24 395 .
Evita Esteves, Emmanuel (Mass.) 2003 30 179 6.0
Sayunara Lopez, Lehman 1996 22 387 Anika Ri CONY 5008 24 140 58
Chari’ Cooper, Kean 2005 24 368 | TG T :
ija Hopkins, Cedar Crest 1999 24 124 52
REBOUND AVERAGE
Player, Team Season G Reb. Avg.
Sayunara Lopez, Lehman 1996 22 387 176
Giovanni Licorish, Baruch 1993 19 317 167
Tina Griffiths, Norwich 1991 24 397 165
Susan Burns, Skidmore 1990 24 395 165
Deidre Stauffer, Heidelberg 1982 14 228 163
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POINTS

Player, Team Seasons G FG 3FG FT Pts.

Jeannie Demers, Buena Vista 1984-87 105 *1,386 — 399 *3,171

Meegan Garrity, Clark (Mass.) 1994-97 112 913 *368 599 2,793

Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet 1997-00 106 1,090 18 458 2,656

Laurie Trow, St. Thomas (MiNN.).....eveveemmnesssssssssssnsees 199093 113 1,022 4 559 2,607

Julie Curtis, Whittier 1984-87 100 988 — 457 2433

Megan Silva, Randolph-Macon.... 2003-06 121 872 101 526 2371

Maureen Burchill, Southern Me. . 1982-85 122 1,083 — 191 2357

Peggie Sweeney, Pine Manor 1993-96 102 756 38 769 2319

Cathy Clark, Marietta 1987-90 106 939 51 382 231

Laura Haynes, Guilford 1995-98 105 870 2 541 2,283

Annette Hoffman, Juniata 1990-93 94 744 58 723 2,269

Sandy Buddelmeyer, Capital 199093 116 859 0 530 2,248

Emilie Hanson, Central (lowa) 1992-95 106 892 29 422 2235

Leah Onks, Maryville (Tenn.) 1991-94 110 822 102 469 2,222

Renie Amoss, Goucher 1990-93 91 860 115 385 2,220

Simone Edwards, FDU-Florham 1990-93 97 687 42 *789 2,205

Lynn Butler, DeSales 1984-87 114 902 — 389 2,193

Michele White, Stony Brook 1984-87 112 806 — 571 2183

Jennifer Nish, Scranton 1994-97 119 904 11 359 2,178

Tara Carleton, Randolph 1997-00 97 788 40 551 2,167

Tarra Richardson, McMurry 2005-08 115 846 2 470 2,164

Missy Hensley, East. Mennonite 1989-92 96 769 4 567 2,163

Jill Dewane, Lakeland 1999-02 103 841 106 366 2,154

Kathy Roberts, Wartburg 1990-93 106 707 88 642 2,144

Marsha Harris, New York U. 1995-98 114 779 227 355 2,140

*Record.

SCORING AVERAGE (minimum 1,200 points)

Player, Team Seasons G FG 3FG FT Pts. Avg.

Ann Gilbert, Oberlin 1990-91 49 625 24 247 1,527 *31.2

Jeannie Demers, Buena Vista 1984-87 105 *1,386 — 399 *3,171 302

Missy Sharer, Grinnell 1990-91 47 436 75 318 1,265 269

Leslee Rogers, La Verne 1995-96 51 442 192 236 1,312 257

Angie Ensley, Cedar Crest. 1999, 01 49 456 127 200 1,239 253

Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet 1997-00 106 1,090 18 458 2,656 25.1

Meegan Garrity, Clark (Mass.) 1994-97 112 913 *368 599 2,793 249

Sladja Kovijanic, Middlebury 1990-93 65 591 185 235 1,602 246

Renie Amoss, Goucher 1990-93 91 860 115 385 2,220 244

Julie Curtis, Whittier 1984-87 100 988 — 458 2433 243

Annette Hoffman, Juniata 1990-93 94 744 58 723 2269 241

Lisa Ekmekjian, Upsala 1982-84 71 695 — 312 1,702 240

Terri Schumacher, Wis.-La Crosse/Wis.-Oshkosh......... 1983, 84-85 55 598 — 116 1312 239

Leslie Rushton, Drew 1982-84 63 587 — 315 1489 236

Sylvia Newman, Meredith 1990-93 79 679 0 490 1,848 234

Suzanne Coyne, Wilmington (Ohi0) ........cuemmeemssecsns 199192 52 554 0 100 1208 232

Eva Pittman, St. Andrews, 1982-84 75 732 — 273 1,737 232

Laurie Trow, St. Thomas (MiNN.).....veeeunnsesessssmnnnnnns 1990-93 113 1,022 4 559 2,607 23.1

Gretchen Gates, Chicago 1983-86 84 847 — 230 1,924 229

Peggie Sweeney, Pine Manor 1993-96 102 756 38 769 2319 227

Simone Edwards, FDU-Florham ... 1990-93 97 687 42 *789 2,205 227

Missy Hensley, East. Mennonite.... 1989-92 96 796 4 567 2163 225

Tricia Kosenina, Thiel 1990-93 93 709 150 518 2,086 224

Tara Carleton, Randolph 1997-00 97 788 40 551 2,167 223

Tina Shaw, Bishop 1982-84 71 707 — 146 1561 220

*Record.

FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE Player, Team Seasons G FG FGA Pct.

(minimum 400 field goals made) Jen Bulkeley, Sewanee..... . 1997-00 100 471 800 589
Hannah Stubbs, Wesleya 2003-06 102 566 962 588

Player, Team Seasons G FG FGA Pct. o

Alicia Davis, Loras 2001-04 107 721 1,049 *68.7 Rachel Lacheckl,.W|§.-Oshkosh o 1996-99 109 493 839 58.8

Kari Tufte, Luther 1993-06 102 775 1191 651 Lindsay Ippel, Millikin............... 2005-08 99 738 1,256 588

Linda Rose, Nichols 1989-91 74 629 992 634 Mary Schultz, St. Mary’s (Minn.). .. 1983-86 9% 812 1384 587

; : - Katie Mans, Alma 1991-94 101 59 1019 585
Laurie Trow, St. Thomas (Minn)... 1900y 1a3 1022 1615 633 | Aldrey Seymour, Adrian 199093 101 566 969 584

1992-95 108 565 898 62.9 | *Record. SReceived hardship for fifth year. #Played 2003 season at lll.-Chicago.

Lanett Stephan, Franklin 1993-96 100 638 1,029 620
KirstFn Vipcﬁnd, St. Thom ). 1995-98 116 683 1,120 610 | THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS
Karalyn Dehn, Ripon................ 2003-06 101 507 834 608
Sabrina Moody, Va. Wesleyan 1982-85 97 581 971 598 Player, Team Seasons G 3FG

Tina Kampa, St. Benedict...

Meegan Garrity, Clark (Mass.) 1994-97 112 *368
Sherry Patterson, Wm. Paterson... 1984-87 90 620 1,038 597 | Kim Graf, Kenyon 1994-97 101 365
Karyn Kern, Susquehanna. $1997-01 106 694 1,163 597 | Jessica Doane, Baptist Bible (Pa.) 200407 107 364
Rebecca Baker, Wilkes 1995-98 93 564 947 596 | Candice Eyerman, Waynesburg 2003-06 101 351
Melissa Posse, Cabrini..... 1996-99 105 869 1,461 595 | Megan Mackey, Geneseo St. 1995-98 108 350
Sylvia Newman, Meredith. 1990-93 79 679 1,142 59.5 Brenna Holcomb, Whittier 1994-97 926 339
Michelle Orton, Randolph-Macon.... 2003-06 116 582 982  59.3 | Hannah Wolf, Grinnell 2005-08 87 323
Lisa Winkle, Calvin 2004-07 116 694 1,176  59.0 | Angel Hall, Anderson (Ind.) 2001-04 82 315

Kelsey DUOSS, WiS.-StOUL c..ueerrecrseeenreecssesneesssns #2005-07 89 538 913 589 | Emily Mullet, East. Mennonite 2000-03 99 314
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Player, Team
Mandy Fischer, Hood

Seasons
2001-04

Lauren D'Ambrosio, New YOrk U. ....ccersssssnsnnnss

2000-01, 03-04
1993-96

Andrea Bertini, Westfield St.
Michelle Jones, Wm. Paterson

1988-91

Jill Hennelly, Pine Manor

1996-99

AMelissa Beyruti, Kean

2006-08

Casey Wedge, Castleton

2002-05

Michelle Pellichero, Wm. Paterson

2005-08

1994-97

Heather Rose, Muskingum

1997-00

Jen Hutchinson, TCNJ
Melissa Wood, Cal Lutheran

1994-97

Jen Krolikowski, New York U.

1994-97

Liz Kolbe, Colorado Col.

2005-08

Kathy Baum, St. John Fisher

2003-06

2005-08

Natalie Moyer, Coast Guard

1990-93

Martha Sainz, Va. Wesleyan

*Record. Mctive player.

THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS PER GAME
(minimum 125 three-point field goals made)

Player, Team Seasons G
Angel Hall, ANderson (INd.).......cueemmmesseessssssssesessss 2001-04 82
Leslee Rogers, La Verne 1995-96 51
Hannah Wolf, Grinnell 2005-08 87
Vicki Fuess, SUNYIT. 1992-93 49
Kim Graf, Kenyon 1994-97 101
Brenna Holcomb, Whittier 1994-97 96
Candice Eyerman, Waynesburg.. 2003-06 101
Kim Prewitt, Thomas More. 1993-95 71
Jessica Doane, Baptist Bible (Pa.)... 2004-07 107
Meegan Garrity, Clark (Mass.).......... 1994-97 112
Megan Mackey, Geneseo St. ... 1995-98 108
Emily Mullet, East. Mennonite 2000-03 99
Melissa Wood, Cal Lutheran 1994-97 85
Jill Hennelly, Pine Manor 1996-99 92
Kim Drosdik, Thomas (Me.)...eceeemenreessssmnnnesnnenns 2005-07 76
Laura Crowley, Washington-St. Louis 2001-03 54
Stacie Roshon, Occidental....... 2005-08 81
Sladja Kovijanic, Middlebury . 1990-93 65
Shannon Stobel, N.C. Wesleyan. 1988-90 73
Marisa Hesse, Austin 1998-99 54
Meredith Engelke, Coast GUArd........mmmeessssnnnees 1995-98 74
Lauren D'Ambrosio, New York U. ... 000-01,03-04 106
Mandy Fischer, Hood 2001-04 106
Suzanne Smith, Sewanee 1998-01 91
Andrea Bertini, Westfield St. .........commmmrmressesesssssss 199396 106
Jen Hutchinson, TCNJ 1997-00 100
Angela Grove, Wilson 1997-00 20
*Record.

THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE
(minimum 125 three-point field goals made)

Player, Team Seasons G 3FG
Jenny Markle, Ohio Northern .. 2005-08 103 239
Kelly O'Keef, Wis.-Oshkosh.. .. #2004-06 74 133
Ellen Thompson, Rhodes..... ... 1989-92 99 204
Suzy Carlson, Rose-Hulman... 2004-07 87 153
Jen Swinehart, Baldwin-Wallace 1996-99 112 170
JoEllen Dickert, Carthage.... 1989-92 102 139
Kelly Morrison, DePauw.. 1996-99 107 221
Jodi Davis, lllinois Col...... 1994-96 69 164
Sladja Kovijanic, Middlebury . 1990-93 65 185
Traci Butler, Ill. Wesleyan . 199396 102 171
Kim Stetter, King's (Pa.).... .. 1997-99 81 127
Carlie Beals, Simpson .. 2005-08 117 236
Leslee Rogers, La Verne... 1995-96 51 192
Jennifer Connelly, Fontbonne 2002-05 70 147
Heidi Harnisch, lll. Wesleyan ... 2004-06 73 140
Shelley Dietz, Wis.-Oshkosh ... . 1993-96 112 153
Darby Noreen, St. Benedict..... 2004-07 102 167
Kellie Stuart, Mt. St. Mary (N.Y.).. 2003-06 114 239
Katie Carls, MacMurray........ 2003-06 75 168
Kelly Turner, Pacific Lutheran. . 2003-06 106 218
Lori Towle, Bowdoin/Southern Me. ... 1992 94,96 102 227
Sue Spielbauer, William Penn ... 1994-97 87 127
Alison Grubbs, Lake Forest..... 1998-01 9% 215
Erin Egan, New York U./Cortland St.. 1999-02 92 146
Molly Lieberman, Lawrence ... 1994-97 63 131
Jody Normandin, WP .......eeemmmmssesssssnsnes 1988-90 79 147

G 3FG
106 298
106 293
106 287
108 286

92 284

91 281
105 277
106 272
102 269
100 268

85 267
113 264
100 262
113 261
107 259
108 258
3FG Avg.
315 *38
192 38
323 37
179 37
365 36
339 35
351 35
242 34
364 34
*368 33
350 32
314 32
267 3.1
284 3.1
232 31
159 29
231 29
185 28
207 28
153 28
207 28
203 28
208 28
247 27
287 27
268 27
240 27

3FGA Pct.
474 *504
266 500
416 490
322 475
364 467
300 463
481 459
366 448
413 448
385 444
288 44,
538 439
440 436
337 436
321 436
351 436
384 435
552 433
380 432
510 427
533 426
298 426
505 426
343 426
311 421
349 421

*Record. #Played one season at Loyola (lll.) during which no three-point shots were attempted.

FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE
(minimum 250 free throws made)

Player, Team Seasons G FT
Angel Hall, Anderson (Ind.)...... .. 2001-04 82 323
Suzy Carlson, Rose-Hulman..... ... 2004-07 87 406
Ashley Edwards, Concordia (Tex. 2003-05 74 380
Beth Bergmann, Emory.... 2004-07 98 299
Nikki Babik, Bethany (W. 2002-05 106 258
Jess Vadnais, Gust. AdoIphus .. 2005-08 106 481
Jennifer Dabrowski, Western New Eng....... 2005-08 111 258
Tori Huggins, HENAFX e .. 2004-07 102 560
Megan Woodruff, Wilmington (Ohio) 1999-03 112 447
Jennifer Nish, Scranton 119 359
Katie Streck, Wilmington (Ohio). 113 370
Kilty Keaton, Puget Sound....... 108 284
Jessica Doane, Baptist Bible (Pa. 107 337
Amie Kretzing, Messiah......... 118 359
Elizabeth Fox, Wheaton (lIl.) 105 275
Katie Maguire, Buena Vista...... 2003-06 111 406
Missy Pederson, St. Thomas (Minn.).. 1999-02 111 300
Jill Dewane, Lakeland... 1999-02 103 366
Kari Simpson, Me.-Farm 2004-07 114 335
Taryn Mellody, Scranton............ 2004-07 125 303
Debbie Bruen, Mary Washington ... 116 373
Shanie Cardinal, Dallas...... 80 260
Ashley Farrell, Rhodes.. 100 384
Jessica Reardon, Eureka... 105 449
Alison Kessler, St. Mary’s (Ind.). 103 545
*Record.

REBOUNDS

Player, Team Seasons
Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet 1997-00
Heather Stewart, New Rochelle 1997-00
Chari' Cooper, Kean 2005-08
Jacclyn Rock, Staten Island 2002-05
Arlene Eagan, Buffalo St. 1988-91
Liza Janssen, Wellesley 1991-94
Julie Anderson, Johns Hopkins 1995-98
Sandy Buddelmeyer, Capital 1990-93
Caroline Leary, Middlebury 1989-92
Ruth Bonner, Mary Washington 1982-85
Molli/] Lackman, Immaculata 1991-94
Siobhan Zerilla, Wilmington (ONiI0) ........ueewssmmesssssssssessssssss 2002-05
Kim Roth, Salisbury 1992-95
Melissa Posse, Cabrini 1996-99
Sherry Patterson, Wm. Paterson 1984-87
Heather Kile, Swarthmore 1999-02
Sara Zondag, Wis. Lutheran 1998-01
Dawn Webb, Salisbury 1986-89
Lorretta Thomas, Ramapo 1983-86
Kristan Radak, Rochester 1982-85
Eileen Fenton, Mass.-Boston 1988-91
Jill Myers, Ohio Wesleyan 1985-88
Kristin Kahle, Pine Manor 1991-94
Cheyenne Noble, Wentworth Inst. 2004-07
Laurie Trow, St. Thomas (Minn.) 1990-93
Doris Zimmerman, Wilson 2000-03
*Record.

REBOUND AVERAGE

(minimum 1,000 rebounds)

Player, Team Seasons G
Sybil Smith, Baruch 1993-96 66
Caroline Leary, Middlebury 1989-92 81
Heather Stewart, New Rochelle.. 1997-00 92
Tina Shaw, Bishop 1982-84 71
Liza Janssen, Wellesley 1991-94 94
Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet....... 1997-00 106
Molly Lackman, Immaculata... 1991-94 94
Sherry Patterson, Wm. Paterson.. 1984-87 90
Kim Roth, Salisbury 1992-95 97
Ruth Bonner, Mary Washington ... 1982-85 100
Kelly White, Norwich 1983-86 77
Chari’ Cooper, Kean 2005-08 115
Arlene Eagan, Buffalo St. 1988-91 109
Lorretta Thomas, Ramapo. 1983-86 96
Carolyn Cochrane, Grove City .........meeeesmmsessessss 1986-89 86
Linda Mason, Rust 1985-88 86
Jacclyn Rock, Staten ISIand........eeeeeseneesssssssessees 2002-05 117
Kristin Kahle, Pine Manor 1991-94 96
Gretchen Gates, Chicago 1983-86 84
Toyah Houck, Notre Dame (Md.)........mmmeeesssssmesssens 1991-94 89

FTA
361
456
429
341
298

557
299
656
524
421

437
336
399
426
327

483
358
437
400
362

446
3N
461
540
656

106

115
17
109

Reb.
1,170
1,364
1,540
1,168
1,403

*1,545
1,353
1,289
1,329
1,362

1,027
1,519
1,419
1,244
1,110

1,103
1,492
1,217
1,056
1,117

Pct.
*89.5
89.0
88.6
87.7
86.6

86.4
86.3
85.4
853
85.3

84.7
84.5
84.5
843
84.1

84.1
83.8
83.8
83.8
83.7

83.6
836
833
83.1
83.1

Reb.
*1,545
1,540
1,519
1,492
1,419

1,403
1,376
1,365
1,364
1,362

1,353
1,330
1,329
1,295
1,289

1,263
1,259
1,254
1,244
1,229

1,220
1,217
1,217
1,207
1,204

1,204

Avg.
*17.7
16.8
16.7
16.5
14.9

14.6
144
14.3
137
13.6

133
13.2
13.0
13.0
129

12.8
12.8
12.7
12,6
126
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Player, Team Seasons G Reb. Avg. | Player, Team Seasons G Blk.
Sa}ra Zondag, Wis. Lutheran 1998-01 101 1,259 125 | Laurie Miller, East. Mennonite 1995-98 98 329
Eileen Fenton, Mass.-Boston 198891 98 1,220 124 " ; N
Dawn Weblb, Salisbury 198689 101 1254 124 | ficiaDavis Loras 200104 107 307
\ 20 Tarra Richardson, McMurry 2005-08 115 304
Melissa Posse, Cabrini 199699 105 1,295 123 | kate Smith. Cortland St 1999-01 83 296
Cheyenne Noble, Wentworth Inst..........ennns 2004-07 99 1,207 122 | Kkim Kovar. Montclair St. 1993-96 97 206
*Record. Estrella Kuilan, Salem St. 2004-06 84 29
Jill Trenz, Wheaton (ll.) 2005-07 84 296
ASSISTS Autumn Lee-Jeffries, Hilbert 2003-06 97 293
Player, Team Seasons G  Ast. | Robin Blattenberger, SOUthern Me. ..ermmmmmsessssssses 1984,86-87 79 288
. % Kara Crockett, Southern Me. 2000-03 113 282
Karen Barefoot, Chris. Newport 1991-94 108 *1,002 Megan Barry, Salve Regina 500407 111 280
Suzy Venet, Mount Union 199598 121 843 Y
Symbri Tuttle, McMurry. 2004-07 106 745 | *Record.
Amy Cooke, Salisbury 199699 106 731 .
Megan Silva, Randolph-Macon 2003-06 121 700 | BLOCKED-SHOT AVERAGE (minimum 175 blocked shots)
_?_arqh gartgn, Bstei %ggg-gg 122 gg; Player, Team Seasons G  Blk. Avg.
onja Sanders, Rus - h § *
Allison Gagnon, Southern Me 1097-93 89 660 Cori Carsqn, Upsala/M_arymOLflnt (Va,).. ...1994, 96_97 85 485 57
; h Janet Kasinger, Benedictine (llL.).... 1993-94 45 236 52
Marisa Clark, Medaille 200508 112 656 | |jza Janssen, Wellesley 1993-94 49 238 49
Cristie Ansbach, Alvernia 1995-98 111 653 | Kim Stumpf,'Whittier 1993-94 46 221 48
KristidSchuItz, ConcordiaéM’head ; 1990-93 104 650 | Tamiko Martin, Ferrum 1993-95 77 355 46
Mandy Pearson, Concordia-M'head .........mmmmeemmeeeseessssssns 2002-05 103 648 ; o
Tina Costello, DeSales 198588 119 640 | AMSocicrotegeon LA B O
Alisa DiBonaventura, Delaware Valley .........uumsssrses 1999-01 78 636 | Jennifer White, Neumann 1995-96 48 197 41
Suzie French, East. Mennonite 1985-88 103 627 | iz Hickey, Mary WashinGton.....oo 200508 126 *510 40
HoIthMaines, WestﬁeLd St. 1996-99 108 626 | Erin McKenzie, Hendrix 2003-06 106 402 38
Stephanie Rom, Binghamton 199598 107 624 | Courtney Johnson, Pacific Lutheran. 2001-04 103 387 38
Megan Dillon, Cabrini 199497 103 618 | Kim McCabe, Wentworth Inst. ..... 1993-95 70 262 37
Colleen Mewes, Carthage 1994-97 101 611 | pegan Rulon, Rutgers-Camden.... 2003-06 95 347 37
Stefanie Teter, Mary Washington 1993-96 94 609 | Robin Blattenberger, Southern Me... ...1984, 86-87 79 288 36
Chris Webb, N.C. Wesleyan 199396 104 606 | Kate Smith, Cortland St. 1999-01 83 29 36
Sheri McCarthy, St. Joseph's (Me.) 1990-93 117 603 R -
Suzanne Helfant, Allegheny 198588 107 601 Estrella Kuilan, Salem St. 2004_06 84 296 35
Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet .......cceeeeerreerrrssnnnnenns 1997-00 106 373 35
Courtney Musser, Dubuque 200508 100 591 | Shelly Harrison, Smith 200306 79 271 34
Regina Austin, Buffalo St. 1990-93 108 585 | | aurie Miller, East. MENNONItE v 199598 98 329 34
*Record. Heidi Spengler, Eastern 2001-04 102 349 34
Sara Zondag, Wis. LUtNEIaN........eurmmeessssssssssssssssssees 1998-01 101 334 3
ASSIST AVERAGE Heidi Snydegr, McDaniel 1994-97 84 271 32
(minimum 450 assists) Jen Feneli, Brockport 1997-00 106 340 32
Kim Kovar, Montclair St. 1993-96 97 29 3.1
Player, Team Seasons G  Ast. Avg. | Michelle Costa, GWYNedd-Mercy.......mmmmmn: 1997-00 107 336 3.1
Tonja Sanders, Rust 1989-92 68 669 *9.8 *Record
Karen Barefoot, Chris. Newport 1991-94 108 *1,002 93 .
Alisa DiBonaventura, Delaware Valley. 1999-01 78 636 82 STEALS
Allison Gagnon, Southern Me... 1991-93 89 660 7.4
Lynn Elliott, Connecticut Col. ... 1989-91 68 497 73 | Player, Team Seasons G Stl.
Symbri Tuttle, McMurry 2004-07 106 745 7.0 | Colleen McCrave, Bates 1996-99 99 *573
Suzy Venet, Mount Union 1995-98 121 843 7.0 | Amanda Poppleton, Notre Dame (Md.)....mmessssssssssssses 2000-03 106 *573
Amy Cooke, Salisbury 1996-99 106 731 6.9 | JennDenby, Rowan 199598 106 505
Dana Patete, Juniata 1989-92 85 560 6.6 | LisaVillalta, Montclair St $1993-97 105 487
Tammie McDowell, SAleM St. ..uvewreerrereersessens 1989-91 85 554 6.5 | Latrese McNair, New Jersey City. 2004-07 99 461
Stefanie Teter, Mary Washington 199396 94 609 65 | Jehan Clark, New York U. 199699 116 449
Sherri Ervin, Fredonia St. ... . 1989-90, 92 73 471 6.5 | SuzyVenet, Mount Union 1995-98 121 446
Jodi Condron, Adrian 1989-91 74 477 64 | Megan Silva, Randolph-Macon 2003-06 121 446
Sarah Barton, Bates 200508 106 671 6.3 | Sheila Zephir, Brooklyn 1998-01 93 443
Kira Peterson, Coast Guard 2002-05 76 479 63 | Heather Mitchell, Skidmore 1996-99 103 437
Mandy Pearson, Concordia-M’head 2002-05 103 648 6.3 | Stephanie Cleary, Ithaca 2002-05 111 437
Kristi Schultz, Concordia-M'head. 1990-93 104 650 6.3 | Marlene Grimes, Marymount (Va.) 1987-90 100 435
Suzie French, East. Mennonite 1985-88 103 627 6.1 | EnmaRivera, CCNY. 1995-96, 98-99 60 435
Colleen Mewes, Carthage 1994-97 101 611 6.0 | Nicole Albert, Cal Lutheran 1993-96 94 431
Megan Dillon, Cabrini 199497 103 618 6.0 | Shelly Ridgeway, Frostburg St. 199598 101 425
Karen Walker, Beloit 1990-93 90 532 59 Sheryl Ferguson, Oneonta St. 1995-98 107 422
Courtney MUsSer, DUDUQUE ..veevvvevrsesrssesssessessssseses 2005-08 100 591 59 | LindaZapon, Western Conn. St. 1996-99 114 417
Cristie Ansbach, Alvernia 199598 111 653 59 | Annette Rue, Defiance 199699 109 415
Cathy Hayes, Bowdoin 1989-92 82 481 59 | Marisa Clark, Medaille 2005-08 112 408
Marisa Clark, Medaille 2005-08 112 656 59 | Jennifer Falbe, Millikin 1997-00 106 404
*Record. Suzie French, East. Mennonite 1985-88 103 401
szjlida Ha(\j/vkins, UFpeg Ior\:va 1994-97 100 395
BLOCKED SHOTS Judy Mendez, St. Elizabet 1995-98 83 391
Angel Esposito, Elms 1993-95 69 389
Player, Team Seasons G Blk. Shgnna Sargent, Cortland St. 1997-00 108 389
Liz Hickey, Mary Washington 2005-08 126 *510 | « i ;
Cori Carson, UpsalaéMarymount [ ) 1994, 96-97 85 485 Record. SReceived hardship for fifth year.
Erin McKenzie, Hendrix 2003-06 106 402 ..
Angela Grove, Wilson 199700 90 400 | STEAL AVERAGE (minimum 225 steals)
Courtney Johnson, Pacific LUtheran.........mmemecssmnnees 2001-04 103 387 | Player, Team Seasons G Stl. Avg.
Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet 1997-00 106 373 | Enma Rivera, CCNY 1995-96,98-99 60 435 *73
Ashley Katch, Simpson 2006-08 88 371 | Colleen McCrave, Bates 1996-99 99 *573 58
Tamiko Martin, Ferrum 1993-95 77 355 | Angel Esposito, Elms 1993-95 69 389 56
Heidi Spengler, Eastern 2001-04 102 349 | Sybil Smith, Baruch 199396 66 355 54
Megan Rulon, Rutgers-Camden 2003-06 95 347 | Amanda Poppleton, Notre Dame (Md.)..... 2000-03 106 *573 54
Jen Feneli, Brockport 1997-00 106 340 | Julie Rando, Regis (Mass.) 1993-94 50 255 5.1
Michelle Costa, Gwynedd-Mercy. 1997-00 107 336 | Karen Barefoot, Chris. NEWPOIt........cceeemreecssssserres 1993-94 53 258 49
Kristen Sheffield, Denison 200407 115 336 | Jenn Denby, Rowan 1995-98 106 505 4.8
Sara Zondag, Wis. Lutheran 1998-01 101 334 | Sheila Zephir, Brooklyn 1998-01 93 443 48
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Player, Team Seasons G stl. Avg. | CONSECUTIVE GAMES WITH A DOUBLE-DOUBLE
Judy Mendez, St. Elizabeth 1995-98 83 391 47 Player, Team Dates 2B-2Bs
’
Samantha Donaldson, John Jay 1995-97 75 351 A7 | che Noble, W -
! ‘ yenne Noble, Wentworth Inst. .... Jan. 29-Dec. 8, 2005 15
Latrese McNair, New Jersey City - 2004-07 99 461 47 | Achjey Marble, Southern Me........... Dec. 12, 2006-Feb. 13,2007 15
Lisa Villalta, Montclair St $1993-97 105 487 46 Cheyenne Noble, Wentworth Inst. Feb.21,2004-Jan. 20,2005 13
Nicole Albert, Cal Lutheran ... - 199396 94 431 46 | jjie Anderson, Johns Hopkins... Jan.7-Feb.6,1996 12
Keesha Allen, Case Reserve.... 2002-05 72325 45 | jylie Anderson, Johns Hopkins.. Jan.21-Feb. 26,1997 12
Marlene Grimes, Marymount (Va)... 198790 100 435 44 | Yjjjary Klimowicz, TCNJ Jan. 5-Feb. 2, 2008 10
Stephanie Watts, Frostburg St......... 2005-06 56 240 43 Cheyenne Noble, Wentworth Inst. Jan. 29-Feb. 19, 2005 9
Sharee McClellan, Marymount (Va.). 1993-95 68 291 43 | Megan Scheele, Edgewood ... Dec. 8, 2007-Jan. 16, 2008 8
Heather Mitchell, Skidmore......... 199699 103 437 42 | 5yeMarshall, Gettysburg Jan. 15-Jan. 27, 1983 6
Shelly Ridgeway, Frostburg St. .. 1995-98 101 425 42 | BarbTaylor, Gettysburg.... Jan. 26-Feb. 9, 1984 6
Andrea Little, Bowdoin..... 199598 83 349 42 | Kim Lacken, TCNJ Dec. 30, 1986-Jan. 21, 1987 6
Jill St. Germain, Salve RegiNa ...cwvwvsersere 1994-97 78 326 42 | Heather Robertson, Monmouth (llL). Dec. 1,1987-Jan. 9, 1988 6
Jenna Smith, Trinity (Tex.) #2003-05 83 341 41 | Donna Bourke, Gettysburg....... Dec. 12, 1991-Jan. 18, 1992 6
Rose Addlson_, York (N.Y.) 1993-95 72 294 41 Penny Rowan, Monmouth (lll.) ... Feb. 6-Feb. 19, 1992 6
Ogonna Merritt, McMurry. 1998-00 79 321 41 | AmyTodd, Methodist... 1997 6
*Record. $Received hardship for fifth year. #Played 2002 season at Baylor. Suzy Venet, Mount Union.... 1997-98 6
Cheyenne Noble, Wentworth Inst. .... Nov. 18-Dec. 8, 2005 6
DOUBLE-DOUBLES Meg Coffin, Bates Feb. 10-Mar. 3, 2006 6
Player, Team Seasons 2B-2Bs -
Julie Anderson, Johns Hopkins 1995-98 79 TRIPLE-DOUBLES
Cheyenne Noble, Wentworth Inst. ....... 2004-07 64 Player, Team Seasons 3B-2Bs
Chari’ Cooper, Kean 2005-08 58 Suzy Venet, Mount Union 1995-98 4
Rebekah Forsyth, Rose-Hulman 2004-07 55 Maureen Andrews, Gettysburg 1992-95 2
Rebecca Morris, Wentworth Inst. 1994-97 53 Cori Carson, Marymount (Va.) 1996-97 2
Ashley Marble, Southern Me. 2004-07 49
Lynn Butler, DeSales 1984-87 44 QUADRUPLE-DOUBLES
Kim McCabe, Wentworth Inst. 1992-95 44 Player, Team Seasons 4B-2Bs
iaren Schell, Kenyon 1996-99 44 Suzy Venet, Mount Union 1995-98 2
Megan Scheele, Edgewood 2006-08 43 Katherine Santiago, Lehman 1999 1
Kelly Geise, Gettysburg 1992-95 42 Amanda Poppleton, Notre Dame (Md.) ... 2000-03 1
Ann Hymes, Gettysburg 1993-96 42 Evita Esteves, Emmanuel (Mass.) 2003-04, 06 1
Ashley Yeast, Monmouth (lll) 2005-08 40 Danna Purnell, Old Westbury 2006-07 1
Jaquana Abdullah, Kean 2000-03 38
Amy Todd, Methodist 1997-99 37 2,000 POINTS & 1,000 REBOUNDS
Jessica Turgon, Marymount (Va.) 1994-97 36 Player, Team Seasons G Pts. Reb.
Fhervon James, Kean R ® Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet 1997-00 106 2,656 *1,545
renecca .ones, La verne i Laurie Trow, St. Thomas (Minn.).. 1990-93 113 2,607 1,204
Chr|§5|e Washington, Marymount (Va.)........mmmsesseens 1991-94 34 Laura Haynes, Guilford 1995-08 105 2283 1020
Olivia Zurek, Bates 2002-05 34 Sandy Buddelmeyer, Capital........cummcmmessessssseens 1990-93 116 2,248 1,365
Meg Coffin, Bates 2003-06 34 Lynn Butler, DeSales 1984-87 114 2,193 1,000
é%?g'{.g;ﬁﬁngg'tgegg;burg %ggggg gg Tarra Richardson, McMurry 2005-08 115 2,164 1,015
Donna Bou’rke, Cettysburg 1989-92 33 Doris Zimmerman, Wilson ... 2000-03 102 2,061 1,204
Penny Rowan, Monmouth (lll.) 1989-92 33 *Record.
Joanna Brown, Southern Me. 1995-98 33

AActive player.
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Annual Individual Champions

Scoring Average

Season Player, Team G FG 3FG FT Pts. Avg.
1982 Mary Beth Bowler, King's (Pa.) 25 246 — 150 642 25.7
1983 Jody Imbrie, Grove City 27 285 — 200 770 285
1984 Laura Johnson, Shenandoah 16 176 — 75 427 26.7
1985 Jeannie Demers, Buena Vista 28 375 — 108 858 30.6
1986 Jeannie Demers, Buena Vista 25 324 — 129 777 31.1
1987 Jeannie Demers, Buena Vista 26 *385 — 121 *891 *34.3
1988 Catie Cleary, Pine Manor 20 228 43 175 674 337
1989 Lisa Halloran, Framingham St. ........emmessmmmsssssssnmenss 25 235 59 141 670 26.8
1990 Ann Gilbert, Oberlin 25 319 7 133 778 31.1
1991 Missy Sharer, Grinnell 24 272 33 217 794 33.1
1992 Missy Hensley, East. MENNONILE....ccoouuueeeersmmereresssseesresssnes 23 251 0 183 685 29.8
1993 Sladlja Kovijanic, Middlebury 21 235 80 98 648 309
1994 Emilie Hanson, Central (lowa) 27 310 14 166 800 29.6
1995 Emilie Hanson, Central (lowa) 25 277 1 128 693 27.7
1996 Meegan Garrity, Clark (Mass.) 30 291 107 183 872 29.1
1997 Meegan Garrity, Clark (Mass.) 28 264 98 169 795 284
1998 Glenda Gileud, Stillman 25 291 69 98 749 30.0
1999 Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet. 30 337 6 110 790 26.3
2000 Tara Carleton, Randolph 24 207 32 142 588 24.5
2001 Emily Mullet, East. Mennonite 24 203 104 116 626 26.1

Angie Ensley, Cedar Crest 24 224 76 102 626 26.1
2002 E'Lisa Ladson, Wesleyan (Ga.) 25 222 93 113 650 26.0
2003 Tiffany Trent, Cazenovia 23 208 35 165 616 26.8
2004 Camille Manning, City Tech 23 173 70 139 555 241
2005 Camille Manning, City Tech 24 194 68 166 622 259
2006 Megan Silva, Randolph-Macon.........mmmecsmsssesnnns 31 267 40 140 714 23.0
2007 Lindsay Ippel, Millikin 26 239 0 196 674 259
2008 Lindsay Ippel, Millikin 27 248 3 180 679 25.1
*Record.

Field-Goal Percentage Three-Point Field Goals Per Game

Season Player, Team

1982 Michele Blazevich, UNC Greensboro.

1983 Debbie Litten, Bridgewater (Va.)

1984 Sabrina Moody, Va. Wesleyan......

1985 Mary Schultz, St. Marh/’sk(Minn.)..
iki

FG FGA Pct. | season Player,Team G 3FG Avg.
147 246 598 | 1988 Debbie Gertsch, Redlands 22 60 27

193 320 603 | 1989 Shannon Stobel, N.C. Wesleyan..
163 249 655 | 1990 Kristin Nielsen, Thomas (Me)......
221 352 628 | 1991 Kate Peterson, Wis.-Stevens Point ..

1986 Queen Dickerson, Millikin 123 197 624 | 1992 MaryKate Fannon, Cabrini 25 93 37
1987 Linda Mason, Rust 244 377 647 | 1993 Sladja Kovijanic, Middlebury ... 21 80 38
1988 Lesa Dennis, Emmanuel (Mass.) . 191 298 64.1 | 1994 Kim Prewitt, Thomas More 25 107 43
1989 Doris Nicholson, New Jersey City .. 27 205 317 647 | 1995 Brenna Holcomb, Whittier 24 95 4.0
1990 Arlene Eagan, Buffalo St. ... ... 28 223 344 648 | 1996 Brenna Holcomb, Whittier 25 123 *49
1991 Linda Rose, Nichols 24 255 351 64.1 | 1997 Kim Graf, Kenyon 28 110 39
1992 Laurie Trow, St. Thomas (Minn.).. 28 276 411 67.2 | 1998 Suzanne Smith, Sewanee 21 79 38
1993 Tina Kampa, St. Benedict 158 231 684 | 1999 Kelly Morrison, DePauw 27 84 3.1
1994 KariTufte, Luther 202 289 699 | 2000 Emily Mullet, East. Mennonite .... 25 88 35
1995 KariTufte, Luther 210 320 656 | 2001 Emily Mullet, East. Mennonite .... 24 104 43
1996 Kari Tufte, Luther 246 385 639 | 2002 Angel Hall, Anderson (Ind.) 28 117 42
1997 Melissa Posse, Cabrini . 234 372 629 | 2003 Rachael Turkington, Clark (Mass.).........ummn. 25 101 40
1998 Kirsten Vipond, St. Thomas (Minn.) 212 297 714 | 2004 Angel Hall, Anderson (Ind.) 27 95 35
1999 Karyn Kern, Susquehanna 169 260 65.0 | 2005 Hannah Wolf, Grinnell 23 99 43
2000 Jen Bulkeley, Sewanee 160 240 66.7 | 2006  Jessica Doane, Baptist Bible (Pa.)... 28 *127 45
2001 Kathy Darling, Rowan 188 285 660 | 2007 Melissa Beyruti, Kean 31 110 35
2002 Alicia Davis, Loras 222 306 725 | 2008 Melissa Beyruti, Kean 32 108 34
2003 Kelly Weismuller, BrOOKIYN.......cccouuerreesseeerrecsseeeseeees 205 296 693 |

2004  Alicia Davis, Loras 219 322 680 | Record

2005 Vanessa Wyffels, Willamette .........mmmesssssssses 173 233 *742

2006 Karalyn Dehn, Ripon 161 247 652

2007 Lindsay Ippel, Millikin 239 363 658

2008 Julia Hirssig, Wis.-Stout 175 270 6438

*Record.
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Three-Point Field-Goal Percentage Rebound Average

3FG 3FGA Pct. | Season Player, Team G Reb. Avg.
48 86 558 | 1982 Carla Gadsden, New Jersey City 27 *579 214
54 90 *60.0 | 1983 Jennifer Allen, Mass.-Boston 18 300 167

Season Player, Team

1988 Tracy Ragatz, UC San Diego.
1989 Ellen Thompson, Rhodes

1990 Missy Sharer, Grinnell 42 80 525 | 1984  Tina Shaw, Bishop 28 470 168
1991 Ellen Thompson, RAOAES.......oreeserrmrmssssssinen 50 95 526 | 1985 Carla Williams, Bishop 20 312 156
1992 Lori Towle, Bowdoin 31 58 534 | 1986 Wanda Davis, New York U. 28 474 169
1993 Missie Burns, Berea 56 99 566 | 1987 Melanie Alston, Bishop 25 418 167

20 327 164
21 461 220

1994 Jodi Davis, lllinois Col.
1995 Katie Mang, Capital

65 133 489 | 1988 Wendy Merk, Connecticut Col.
61 126 484 | 1989 Terry Lockwood, St. Elizabeth

1996 Sue Spielbauer, William Penn ... 56 105 533 | 1990 Stacy Carr, Va. Wesleyan 27 489 181
1997  Nicole Dias, Clark (Mass.) .......... 48 91 527 | 1991 Caroline Leary, Middlebury 20 402 201
1998 Kelly Morrison, DePauw 59 120 49.2 | 1992 [ EIET =l g 10y TV (o) A ————— 25 443 177
1999 Jen'Swinehart, Baldwin-Wallace.. 67 131 511 | 1993 Giovanni Licorish, Baruch 19 317 167
2000  Alison Grubbs, Lake Forest 56 117 479 | 1994 Liza Janssen, Wellesley 22 388 176
2001 Erin Egan, Cortland St. 60 127 472 | 1995 Sybil Smith, Baruch 22 523 *238
2002 Erin Boxleiter, Loras 53 107 495 | 1996 Sayunara Lopez, Lehman 22 387 176
2003 Ashley Edwards, Concordia (Tex.).... 50 102 49.0 | 1997 Sayunara Lopez, Lehman 23 391 170

24 494 206
23 359 156

56 117 479 | 1998 Heather Stewart, New Rochelle

2004 Jennifer Connelly, Fontbonne.. € .
63 113 558 | 1999 Nicole Kilgannon, Notre Dame (Md.)...

2005 Suzy Carlson, Rose-Hulman.

2006  Jenny Markle, Ohio Northern....... 73 141 518 | 2000 Heather Stewart, New Rochelle 23 395 172
2007 Ali Meckey, Juniata 11 88 46.6 | 2001 Crystal Wiley, Agnes Scott 21 317 151
2008  Jenny Markle, Ohio NOIthern ... 69 123 56.1 | 2002 Keisha Toms, Medgar Evers 23 357 155
N 2003 Andreen Gilpin, Mass.-BOStON.........cuureemmeesrecssssssees 26 408 157
Record. 2004 Jacclyn Rock, Staten Island 30 452 1541
2005 Chari’ Cooper, Kean 24 368 153

2006 Taraja Laws, Newbury 24 334 139
Free-Throw Percentage 2007 Ashley Yeast, Monmouth (lll.)...... 23 315 137
2008 Ruchelle Austin, New Rochelle.... 16 287 179

Season Player, Team FT FTA Pct. | *Record.
1982 Mary Kay Babcock, EIMIFa ......ccceeeeecessmseeeressssesnees 53 61 869

1983 Tammy Metcalf, St. Olaf. 53 62 855 R
60 69 870 | WA AT T
78 87 897

1984 Deana Moren, East. Mennonite
1985 Joann D’Alessandro, Rhode Island Col. .

b 0 o s et s = i
atie Lokits, Berea . et
1988 Elens Martmkovie e i 57 66 864 138(9) 1Kcr)|r51};e52ﬁ?er:]s?%3s I:rostburg L) SR, %g *%g *}(1)?

1989 Valerie Kepner, Baldwin-Wallace

63 66 *955 :
1990 Jill Morrison, Lake Forest 1991 Karen Barefoot, Chris. Newport

27 265 9.8

86 98 878 | 1992 Karen Barefoot, Chris. Newport... 28 228 8.1
1991 Anne Bennett, Lake FOrest ... 55 61 902 | 1903 Karen Barefoot, Chris. Newport 28 236 84
1992 Stacy Schmidt, Beloit 57 62 919 i
1903 Jill Kathmann, William Smith 86 74 892 }ggg Eﬂrr?snvsg{)ebflo'?l.ttcvr\mlz:iel\igvr;/port ......................................... %g %i 1(7)3
1994 Stephanie Sealer, Clarkson.... 60 66 909 | 1996 Stefanie Teter, Mary Washington ... 23 196 85
1995 Kari Tufte, Luther 12 127 882 | 1997 Suzy Venet, Mount Union 26 193 74
1996 Julie James, Luther 66 73 904 | 1998  SuzyVenet, Mount Union 32 %303 95
1997 Dawn Smith, Lake Forest 68 78 87.2 1999 Amy Cooke, Salisbury 2 218 84

1998 Holly Spoo, Wis.-Oshkosh......
1999 Amanda Waterbury, Muhlenberg
2000 Missy Pederson, St. Thomas (Minn.)
2001 Kendra Meyer, Capital

72 81 889 | 2000 Alisa DiBonaventura, Delaware Valley....
91 103 883 | >0t Alisa DiBonaventura, Delaware Valley
82 93 832 | >on2 Mandy Pearson, Concordia-M'head....
60 68 882 | 7003 Amanda Poppleton, Notre Dame (Md.).

24 205 85
27 237 8.8
25 172 6.9
27 226 84

2002 Kerry Deshefy, Wheaton (Mass.).. 67 74 905 | yo04 ke Joh P 2 2 7
2003 Angel Hall, Anderson (Ind)......... 108 118 915 | 3008 aorSaonsom feace 20 B3 2
2004 Sarah Kuhn, Defiance..... 74 80 925 | 3006  SymbriTuttle, McMurry 29 235 81
2005 Kari Simpson, Me.-Farmington.... 95 106 896 | 7007 Symbri Tuttle, McMurry 29 228 79
2006 Suzy Carlson, Rose-Hulman 123129 953 | 3008  Dani Dudek, Stevens INSHHULE w..wmmrces 30 22 74

2007 Korry Schwanz, ChiCago .........uweereecsmsessessssssssesens 69 74 932 | spocord
2008 Kim Rarick, DeSales 146 157 930 )

*Record.
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Blocked-Shot Average

Season Player, Team G Blk. Avg.
1993 Liza Janssen, Wellesley 27 145 54
1994 Monica Fitzgerald, LINCOIN (Pa.)...cvcouueerreersmernrecssereeeecs 18 132 *73
1995 Tamiko Martin, Ferrum 167 6.2
1996 Cori Carson, Marymount (Va.).... *¥205 6.8
1997 Cori Carson, Marymount (Va.).... 185 6.2
1998 Ronda Jo Miller, Gallaudet 121 48
1999 Jen Feneli, Brockport. 140 52
2000 Molly Zahr, Emerson 102 44
2001 Sara Zondag, Wis. Lutheran 116 45
2002 Lindsay Cotter, Endicott 102 4.1
2003 Kelly Weismuller, Brooklyn 116 48
2004 Tameika Crimbley, Stillman 156 6.2
2005 Megan Rulon, Rutgers-Camden 93 42
2006 Megan Rulon, Rutgers-Camden 136 6.2
2007 Ashley Katch, Simpson 152 5.1
2008 Emma Buckley, Green MOUNEAIN ......ccooeeeeeeessmeesresssees 22 118 54
*Record.
Steal Average

Season Player, Team Stl. Avg.
1993 Alicia LaValley, Plattsburgh St. .. 149 62
1994 Thais Palmer, CCNY 175 6.7

1995 Crystal Robinson, Rutgers-Newark ... 24 171 71

1996 Enma Rivera, CCNY 178 *74
1997 Samantha Donaldson, John Jay 165 6.6
1998 Dawn Klein, St. Joseph’s (L.I.) ..... 155 65

1999 Jehan Clark, New York U. . 28 *182 65

2000 Sheila Zephir, Brooklyn 131 55
2001 Miriam Anthony, Lebanon Valley 137 60
2002 Nzinga Broussard, Oberlin 129 54
2003 Amanda Poppleton, Notre Dame (Md.)......cccoueecrsenee 27 169 63
2004 Stephanie Cleary, Ithaca 27 154 5.7
2005 Latrese McNair, New Jersey City .... 145 54
2006 Latrese McNair, New Jersey City .... 123 5.1
2007 Marlis Graves, La Roche 25 17 47
2008 Anika Rivera, CCNY 24 140 58
*Record.
Assist-to-Turnover Ratio
Season Player, Team G Ast. TO Ratio

2008 Shanna-Lei Dacanay, Washington-St. Louis ........ 27 8 30 283
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TEAM RECORDS

Team Records

Note: Where records involve both teams, each
team must be an NCAA Division lll member insti-
tution.

SINGLE-GAME RECORDS

POINTS
140—Plymouth St. vs. Hawthorne (41), Feb. 14, 1983;
Bishop vs. Concordia (Tex.) (75), Feb. 21, 1986
POINTS BY LOSING TEAM (including over-
times)
115—Wesleyan (Ga.) vs. Oglethorpe (125), Dec. 7, 2001

(ot)
POINTS BY LOSING TEAM (regulation time)
102—Salisbury vs. Marymount (Va.) (109), Jan. 22, 1997
POINTS, BOTH TEAMS
240—Oglethorpe (125) vs. Wesleyan (Ga.) (115), Dec. 7,
2001 (ot)
POINTS IN A HALF
78—Muhlenberg (133) vs. Haverford (80), Dec. 8, 2004
(second half)
FEWEST POINTS ALLOWED
4—Vassar (67) vs. Bard, Dec. 9, 1997
FEWEST POINTS ALLOWED IN A HALF
0—New York U. (73) vs. CCNY (18), Dec. 13, 1991 (New York
U. outscored CCNY 40-0 in second half); Binghamton
(99) vs. York (N.Y,) (6), Nov, 22, 1995 [Binghamton out-
scored York (N.Y.) 43-0 in first half]; Vassar (67) vs. Bard
(4), Dec. 9, 1997 (Vassar outscored Bard 34-0 in second
half); Daniel Webster (89) vs. Wheelock (13), Dec. 11,
1997 (Daniel Webster outscored Wheelock 40-0 in
second half); Muhlenberg (62) vs. Bryn Mawr (10), Jan.
22, 2001 (Muhlenberg outscored Bryn Mawr 37-0 in
the first half); Notre Dame (Md.) (87) vs. Bennett (24),
Jan. 13, 2002 [Notre Dame (Md.) outscored Bennett
41-0in first half]
FEWEST POINTS, BOTH TEAMS
48—Beloit (28) vs. Cornell College (20), Jan. 19, 1985
WINNING MARGIN
115—Cal Lutheran (124) vs. Pacific Christian (9), Nov.
30,1993
LARGEST MARGIN OVERCOME FOR VICTORY
24—Western Conn. St. (61) vs. Keene St. (58) (ot), Jan. 9,
2001 (largest deficit came at 10:53, second half)

Field Goals

FIELD GOALS
65—Plymouth St. vs. Hawthorne, Feb. 14, 1983 (100
attempts)
FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS
134—Cal Lutheran vs. Pacific Christian, Nov. 30, 1993
(56 made)
FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE
(Min. 24 made) 77.4%—Millsaps vs. Judson, Feb. 11, 1986
(41 of 53)
FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE, HALF
(Min. 20 made) 80.0%—St. John Fisher vs. Buffalo St., Jan.
11, 1988 (20 of 25); Cal St. Stanislaus vs. Bethel (Minn.),
Dec. 2, 1988 (24 of 30)

Three-Point Field Goals

THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS
21—Muhlenberg vs. Haverford, Dec. 9, 2004 (53
attempts)
THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS, BOTH TEAMS
27—IIl. Wesleyan (18) vs. Fontbonne (9), Dec. 4, 2007
CONSECUTIVE THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS
10—~Cal St. Stanislaus vs. Pt. Loma Nazarene, Dec. 10,
1988
THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS
64—Muhlenberg vs. Haverford, Feb. 12, 2004 (19 made)
THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS, BOTH
TEAMS
75—LeTourneau (41) vs. Texas-Dallas (34), Feb. 5, 2004

THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE
(Min. 10 made) 92.3%—Alma vs. Adrian, Feb. 15, 2000
(12 0f 13)
THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE,
BOTH TEAMS
(Min. 10 made) 82.4%—Pine Manor (14 of 17) vs.
Framingham St. (0 of 0), Feb. 6, 1988 (14 of 17)

Free Throws

FREE THROWS
46—Elizabethtown vs. Moravian, Jan. 14, 1993 (51
attempts)
FREE THROWS, BOTH TEAMS
74—Moravian (40) vs. Messiah (34), Feb. 12, 1994
FREE-THROW ATTEMPTS
64—Oneonta St. vs. Utica, Jan. 18, 2004 (37 made)
FREE-THROW ATTEMPTS, BOTH TEAMS
96—Upsala (52) vs. Moravian (44), Feb. 24, 1994
FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE
(Min. 26 made) 100%—Moravian vs. Susquehanna, Dec.
7,2003 (35 of 35)
FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE, BOTH TEAMS
(Min. 40 made) 93.5%—Juniata (31 of 32) vs. Waynesburg
(12 of 14), Jan. 25, 1993 (43 of 46)
(Min. 60 made) 86.5%—Elizabethtown (46 of 51) vs.
Moravian (18 of 23), Jan. 14, 1993 (64 of 74)

Rebounds

REBOUNDS
96—Grove City vs. Villa Maria, Feb. 20, 1984; Lehman vs.
St. Joseph’s (L.I), Jan. 9, 1985
REBOUND MARGIN
58—1John Jay (78) vs. Marymount (N.Y.) (20), Dec. 5, 1996

ASSISTS
40—New York U. vs. John Jay, Nov. 21, 2000

STEALS
46—Colby-Sawyer vs. Eastern Nazarene, Dec. 8, 2001

Personal Fouls

PERSONAL FOULS
51—Knoxuville vs. Fisk, Jan. 23, 1985

PERSONAL FOULS, BOTH TEAMS
68—Wis.-Stout (37) vs. Buffalo St. (31), Nov. 23, 1997

OVERTIME PERIODS
4—Claremont-M-S (98) vs. Carroll (Wis.) (97), Dec. 31,
1993; Carnegie Mellon (79) vs. Chicago (77), Feb. 2,
1997; Hartwick (87) vs. Oneonta St. (80), Jan. 18, 2000
POINTS IN ONE OVERTIME PERIOD
23—Susquehanna vs. Moravian, Feb. 23, 1995
POINTS IN ONE OVERTIME PERIOD, BOTH
TEAMS
35—Anna Maria (18) vs. Regis (Mass.) (17), Jan. 24, 1991;
Millikin (18) vs. lll. Wesleyan (17), Feb. 19, 1991
POINTS IN OVERTIME PERIODS
38—Claremont-M-S vs. Carroll (Wis.), Dec. 31, 1993 (4 ot)
POINTS IN OVERTIME PERIODS, BOTH TEAMS
75—Claremont-M-S (38) vs. Carroll (Wis.) (37), Dec. 31,
1993 (4 ot)

SEASON RECORDS

POINTS
3,023—North Central (lll.), 1982 (38 games)
HIGHEST AVERAGE PER GAME
96.6—Bishop, 1986 (2,995 in 31)
HIGHEST AVERAGE SCORING MARGIN
36.2—Geneseo St., 1995 (89.1 own, 52.9 opponent)
GAMES WITH AT LEAST 100 POINTS
10—St. Joseph’s (Me.), 1990
CONSECUTIVE GAMES WITH AT LEAST
100 POINTS
5—Marymount (Va.), from Feb. 17, 1993, to March 6,
1993

Field Goals

FIELD GOALS
1,287—Bishop, 1986 (2,900 attempts)
FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS
2,900—Bishop, 1986 (1,287 made)
FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE
54.6%—Wilkes, 1984 (730 of 1,338)

Three-Point Field Goals

THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS

307—Thomas (Me.), 2006 (998 attempts)
THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS PER GAME

11.8—Thomas (Me.), 2006 (307 in 26)
THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS

998—Thomas (Me.), 2006 (307 made)
THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS PER
GAME

38.4—Thomas (Me.), 2006 (998 in 26)
THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE

(Min. 50 made) 60.4%—Rhodes, 1989 (55 of 91)

(Min. 100 made) 45.9%—Cal St. Stanislaus, 1989 (111 of

242)

Free Throws

FREE THROWS
631—Moravian, 1992 (861 attempts); Capital, 1995 (861
attempts)
FREE-THROW ATTEMPTS
861—Moravian, 1992 (631 made); Capital, 1995 (631
made)
FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE
82.6%—Rose-Hulman, 2006 (442 of 535)

Rebounds

REBOUNDS
1,776—Bishop, 1986 (31 games)

HIGHEST AVERAGE PER GAME
60.2—Mills, 1992 (1,203 in 20)

HIGHEST AVERAGE REBOUND MARGIN
30.4—Norwich, 1984 (57.2 own, 26.7 opponent)

Personal Fouls

PERSONAL FOULS
710—Bishop, 1984 (28 games)
FEWEST PERSONAL FOULS
100—Webster, 1987 (6 games)
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LOWEST SCORING AVERAGE PER GAME
ALLOWED
32.6—Mt. St. Mary (N.Y.), 1990 (620 in 19)
LOWEST FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE ALLOWED
27.2%—New Rochelle, 1999 (410 of 1,509)

General Records

VICTORIES IN A SEASON
33—Capital, 1995; Hope, 2006; Howard Payne, 2008
CONSECUTIVE VICTORIES
81—Washington-St. Louis, from Feb. 20, 1998, to Jan. 12,
2001 (ended with a 79-68 loss to Fontbonne on Jan.
16, 2001)
CONSECUTIVE VICTORIES IN A SEASON
33—Capital, from Nov. 18, 1994, to March 18, 1995 (entire
season); Howard Payne, from Nov. 16, 2007, to March
22,2008 (entire season)

Team Leaders

CONSECUTIVE HOME-COURT VICTORIES
88—Rust, from Jan. 23, 1982, to Feb. 21, 1989 (ended with
92-89 loss to Philander Smith, Nov. 20, 1989)
CONSECUTIVE ROAD VICTORIES
29—Washington-St. Louis, from March 13, 1998, to Jan.
7,2001
CONSECUTIVE CONFERENCE VICTORIES
(regular season only)
A76—Maryville (Mo.), from Jan. 15, 2004, to present

AActive streak.
CONSECUTIVE 20-WIN SEASONS
27—Southern Me., 1982-08 (current)*

*Note: Also had 20 wins in 1981, one year before official NCAA
women’s basketball records began.
CONSECUTIVE 30-WIN SEASONS
2—Washington-St. Louis, 1999-00; Capital, 1994-95;
Southern Me,, 2005-06
CONSECUTIVE WINNING SEASONS
27—Wittenberg, 1982-08 (current)#; Southern Me.,
1982-08 (current)
CONSECUTIVE NON-LOSING SEASONS
27—Wittenberg, 1982-08 (current)#; Southern Me,
1982-08 (current)

#Note: Also had 33 consecutive winning seasons (since 1969)
and 43 consecutive non-losing seasons (since 1957) before the
beginning of NCAA records.

MOST IMPROVED WON-LOST RECORD
14 games—Lebanon Valley, 2008 (24-6, from 7-17 in
2007)
CONSECUTIVE DEFEATS
83—Schreiner, from Jan. 19, 2002, to Feb. 17, 2005
30-GAME WINNERS
33—Capital, 1995; Hope, 2006; Howard Payne, 2008
32—Wis.-Eau Claire, 2003; Southern Me., 2006
31—Scranton, 1985, 2006; St. John Fisher, 1988, 1990;
Moravian, 1992; Wis.-Oshkosh, 1996; Hope, 2003;
Southern Me., 2005
30—Scranton, 1993; Capital, 1994; Washington-St. Louis,
1999, 2000; Wis.-Stevens Point, 2002; Bowdoin, 2004;
Randolph-Macon, 2005; Hope, 2008; Messiah, 2008
UNBEATEN TEAMS
1995—Capital (33-0)
1996—Wis.-Oshkosh (31-0)
1999—Washington-St. Louis (30-0)
2000—Washington-St. Louis (30-0)
2008—Howard Payne (33-0)

N Pts. Team vs. Opponent Date
Single-Game Records 698 Wis.-Eau Claire vs. Wis.-Platteville (37-53) s Feb. 12,1993
696 Capital vs. Hiram (39-56) Feb. 13, 1996
694 Washington-St. Louis vs. Johns Hopkins (25-36).... ...Jan. 17,1993
SCORING 692 DePauw vs. Rose-Hulman (45-65) Feb. 17,2000
Pts. Team vs. Opponent Date 688  Ohio Northern vs. Marietta (33-48) Dec. 1,2007
140  Plymouth St.vs. Hawthorne (41) Feb. 14, 1983 685  Wellesley vs. Emmanuel (Mass.) (37-54) ..cccmueureesmmssseeesssmsssssesssenes Feb. 18, 1995
140  Bishop vs. Concordia (Tex.) (75) Feb. 21,1986 685 Rowan vs. York (N.Y,) (37-54) Jan. 11, 2004
139  Keene St. vs. Rivier Dec. 9, 1998 .683  Williams vs. Union (N.Y.) (41-60) Feb. 25, 1992
133 Cal Lutheran vs. Mills Dec. 2, 1994 681 Wis.-River Falls vs. Wis-Platteville (32-47)
133 Muhlenberg vs. Haverford (80) Dec. 8, 2004 680  Wis.-Oshkosh vs. Wis.-Superior (34-50)....
128  Bates vs. Me.-Machias Nov. 20, 1999 - :
127 Hardin-Simmons vs. Texas Wesleyan Nov. 16, 2001 THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS (since 1988)
125  Rust vs. Ark. Baptist Jan.23,1992 | FG  Team vs. Opponent Date
125  Wilmington (Ohio) Vs. Pitt.-GreeNnShUIg ......ecmmeeereessmseeseessssssnees Nov. 20, 1998 21 Muhlenberg vs. Haverford Dec. 8, 2004
125  Oglethorpe vs. Wesleyan (Ga.) (115) (ot) Dec. 7,2001 20  Cabrini vs. Rosemont Feb. 15, 1994
20  Emory & Henry vs. East. Mennonite. Feb. 2, 2002
124 qury V. Wesl_eyan (Ga) Nov. 20,1992 20  Thomas (Me.) vs. Wheelock Dec. 11, 2005
124 Millikin vs. Ind.-South Bend Dec. 5, 1992 Muhlenb H ford Fob
124  Cal Lutheran vs. Pacific Christian (9) Nov. 30, 1993 19 uhlenberg vs. Haverior eb. 12,2004
124 Rust vs. Knoxville Jan. 9, 1995 19 Ill. Wesleyan vs. Emory Dec. 29, 2006
124  Susquehanna vs. Moravian (2 ot) Feb. 23, 1995 18  Whittier vs. Cal Lutheran Feb. 22, 1996
18  LeTourneau vs. Schreiner Dec. 7, 2002
SCORING IN A HALF 18  Waynesburg vs. Chatham Feb. 9, 2004
18  Whitworth vs. Montana Tech Nov. 20, 2005
Pts. Team vs. Opponent Date 18 Th (Me) vs. H R
omas (Me.) vs. Husson an. 11,
78 Muhlenberg vs. Haverford Dec. 8, 2004 18  Thomas (Me.) vs. Bay Path Feb. 4, 2006
74  Keene St. vs. Rivier Dec. 9, 1998 18 Th M Ledl Feb. 5. 2006
71 Chris. Newport vs. Averett Jan. 19, 1991 Lo Svmals (Me.) VSI': esbey De 2 5007
70  Oglethorpe vs. Wesleyan (Ga.) Dec. 7, 2001 Th Ies e\ﬁ” ;\/s& j’”ftf onne ]ec. /
66  Connecticut Col. vs. Simmons Nov. 24,1986 | 18 1elvs. Wash. & Jeft. an. 9, 2008
6 Centre s, Berea feb.13,19% | THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE
uilford vs. Hollins an. 18, .. .
66  Hardin-Simmons vs. Texas Wesleyan Nov. 16, 2001 (minimum 10 made; since 1988)
65 Emory vs. Wesleyan (Ga.) Nov. 20,1992 | Pct. Team vs. Opponent Date
65  Marymount (Va.) vs. Notre Dame (Md.) Dec.9, 1993 923 Alma vs. Adrian (12-13) Feb. 15,2000
64  William Penn vs. Upper lowa Jan. 14, 1984 909 IIIi.nois Col. vs. Greenville (10-11) Nov. 25, 2003
64  Muhlenberg vs. Mary Washington Nov. 21, 2003 846 Millsaps vs. Judson (Ala.) (11-13) Dec. 6, 2002
64  Thomas (Me.) vs. Wheelock Dec. 11, 2005 846  Wis.-Oshkosh vs. Wls.—Whltewater [ 1) Feb. 15, 2006
63  LeTourneau vs. Louisiana Col. Feb. 22,2003 .813  Albertus Magnus vs. Rivier (13-16) Feb. 13, 1999
62  Goucher vs. Lancaster Bible Jan. 28, 1991 800 Claremont-M-S vs. Occidental (12-15) Jan. 21, 2000
62 Muhlenberg vs. Washington (Md.) Feb.21,2003 | -786 Centrevs.Sewanee (11-14) Jan. 27,2001
62 Muhlenberg vs. Washington (Md.) Jan.5,2004 | -786 Chris. Newport vs. Peace (11-14) Feb. 9, 2008
769  Wis.-River Falls vs. Wis.-Whitewater (10-13)..... Jan. 4,2003
FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE (minimum 24 made) 769 Manhattanville vs. Maritime (N.Y.) (10-13)... Jan. 30, 2004
Pct. Team vs. Opponent Date .769  St. Scholastica vs. Wis.-Superior (10-13) ...Dec. 16, 2005
. ~ .769  Simpson vs. Cornell College (10-13) Feb. 23, 2008
Zg m : ”lslflrrjmsv\gsEJIumthSrr;t(?Zlg) 4(61)1 53) Flgrt: ;é ;ggg .762  Cornell College vs. Mount Mary (16-21) Dec. 7, 2007
719 Central (lowa) vs. Luther (41-57) Feb.6,1982 | 720 Averettvs. Mary Baldwin (12-16) Jan. 21, 2007
706 Meredith vs. Guilford (36-51) Feb. 10,1993 733 Washington-St. Louis vs. DePauw (11-15)... ..Nov. 20, 2004
703  King's (Pa.) vs. Maryville (Tenn.) (26-37) Nov. 19, 1999 733 Concordia-M’head vs. Hamline (11-15)
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FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE (minimum 26 made)

Pct.
1.000

Team vs. Opponent
Moravian vs. Susquehanna (35-35)

Date
Dec.7,2003

971

2969 St.Mary's (Ind.) vs. Denver (31-32)

Connecticut Col. vs. Trinity (Conn.) (33-34)

2969 Juniata vs. Waynesburg (31-32)

Feb. 14, 2004
Dec. 19, 1989
Jan. 25,1993

969

968 William Penn vs. Butler (30-31)

St. Benedict vs. St. Thomas (Minn.) (31-32)

968 Clarke vs. Benedictine (lIl.) (30-31)

March 5, 1994
March 20, 1982

Feb. 6, 2002

.966

963 Kean vs. Montclair St. (26-27)

Concordia (Tex.) vs. Hardin-Simmons (28-29)

.................................... Jan. 17,2004

Nov. 27, 1999

963
938

Westminster (Pa.) vs. Wash. & Jeff. (26-27)

Feb. 29,2008

Capital vs. John Carroll (30-32)
929

N.C. Wesleyan vs. SCAD (39-42)
919 Widener vs. Kutztown (34-37)

900 Wellesley vs. Wheaton (Mass.) (27-30)

REBOUNDS

Reb. Team vs. Opponent
96  Grove City vs. Villa Maria

96 Lehman vs. St. Joseph's (L.I.)

Jan. 28, 1997
Feb. 12,1999
Feb. 19,1982
Feb. 27,1993

Date

Feb. 20, 1984
Jan. 9, 1985

77  Marymount (Va.) vs. Gallaudet

Jan. 12,1991

76 Emory vs. Stillman

Jan. 10, 1991

76  Johns Hopkins vs. Bryn Mawr

Nov. 29, 1994

75  Geneseo St. vs. SUNYIT

Jan. 19, 1993

ASSISTS (since 1989)

Ast. Team vs. Opponent
40  New York U. vs. John Jay

Date
Nov. 21, 2000

38  Marymount (Va.) vs. St. Mary's (Md.)

35 DeSales vs. Wesley

Feb. 21,1993
Feb. 4, 1989

35  Simpson vs. William Penn

Feb. 6, 2001

STEALS (since 1993)
Team vs. Opponent

Date

46  Colby-Sawyer vs. Eastern Nazarene
42 Goucher vs. Lancaster Bible

Dec. 8, 2001

37  Marymount (Va.) vs. St. Mary's (Md.)

35  Westfield St. vs. Fitchburg St.

35  Wis.-Stout vs. Buffalo St.

Nov. 23, 1992
Feb. 21,1993
Feb. 15, 1997
Nov. 23, 1997

35  Wis.-Stout vs. Union (N.Y.)

Dec. 20, 2000
Jan. 5, 2004

35  Muhlenberg vs. Washington (Md.)
34 Millikin vs. Beloit

33 Shenandoah vs. East. Mennonite.

Dec. 11,1999

Dec. 7, 1996

33 Simpson vs. Loras
32 Goucher vs. Lincoln (Pa.)

Dec. 1, 1998
Nov. 19, 1993

32  DeSales vs. Immaculata

31  Wittenberg vs. Kenyon

Feb. 16, 1995
Feb. 25,1992
Oct. 28, 1998

31  Mississippi Col. vs. Agnes Scott

30  Wesleyan (Ga.) vs. Bennett
30  St.Benedict vs. St. Catherine

Jan. 27,2001
Feb. 9, 2000

30  Muhlenberg vs. Bryn Mawr

Dec. 2, 2003

Season Records

WON-LOST PERCENTAGE

Team Season
Capital 11995
Wis.-Oshkosh 11996
Washington-St. Louis 11999
Washington-St. Louis 12000
Howard Payne 12008
Hope 12006
Scranton 11985
St. John Fisher. 11988
Hope 12003
Capital 11994
Bowdoin 12004
Hope 2008
Salem St. 11986
Rowan 1996
New York U. 11997
Thomas More 2008
Clark (Mass.) 11989
St. John Fisher. 1994
St. John Fisher. 1995
Defiance 1996
Defiance 1997
Wis.-Eau Claire 2000
tNational leader.

Won Lost Pct.
33 0 1.000
31 0 1.000
30 0 1.000
30 0 1.000
33 0 1.000
33 1 971
31 1 .969
31 1 969
31 1 969
30 1 .968
30 1 968
30 1 .968
29 1 967
29 1 967
29 1 967
29 1 967
28 1 966
28 1 966
28 1 966
28 1 966
28 1 966
28 1 966

SCORING OFFENSE

Team Season G
Bishop 11986 31
Cal Lutheran 11995 26
Marymount (Va.) 11993 28
Lehman 2001 27
Muhlenberg 12004 26
Manchester 1995 24
Marymount (Va.) 11994 27
St. Joseph's (Me.) 11990 30
Geneseo St 1995 29
Neb. Wesleyan 11991 26
Bishop 11987 25
St. Joseph's (Me.) 1991 29
Concordia-M'head 11988 31
Marymount (Va.) 1995 29
Gallaudet 11999 30
Defiance 11997 29
Moravian 11992 33
Wis.-Stout 1993 25
Geneseo St. 1994 29
Defiance 11996 29
tNational leader.

SCORING DEFENSE

Team Season G
Mt. St. Mary (N.Y.) 11990 19
New Rochelle 11999 26
St. John Fisher 11987 31
TCNJ 1999 27
Mt. St. Mary (N.Y.) 12005 29
Lakeland 11998 26
Howard Payne 12007 30
Wellesley 12000 25
SCAD 1199 24
George Fox 12008 30
Staten Island 11997 28
Montclair St. 1990 29
CCNY 11982 27
New Rochelle 1998 24
St. John Fisher. 11988 32
Albertus Magnus 11991 20
Chestnut Hill 2002 27
Oneonta St. 1998 28
Staten Island 1998 28
Mt. St. Mary (N.Y.) 1997 28
Castleton 1998 28
Bowdoin 12004 31
tNational leader.

SCORING MARGIN

Team Season Own
Geneseo St 11995  89.1
St. John Fisher. 11988  80.3
Geneseo St. 11994 864
Allegheny 11986 829
St. John Fisher. 11987 741
Mt. St. Mary (N.Y.) 12005 743
Rowan 11996  83.1
Bishop 1986  96.6
Geneseo St 11993 8238
Lehman 2001 91.8
Howard Payne 12007 739
Washington-St. Louis 12000 773
Roanoke 11991 79.2
Concordia-M'head 1988 883
St. Thomas (Minn.) 11997 803
Wis.-Oshkosh 1996  75.1
Scranton 1994  84.0
Howard Payne 12008 753
St. Norbert 1986 78.0
Mt. St. Mary (N.Y.) 1997 740
tNational leader.

FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE

Team Season FG
Wilkes 11984 730
Concordia-M'head 11988 1,122
Whittier 11986 816
Rust 11987 1,008
Whittier. 1984 686
Concordia-M'head 11989 942

Pts.

2,995
2415
2,588
2479
2,362

2,146
2413
2,677
2,585
2,300

2,210
2,563
2,737
2,545
2,616

2,527
2,871
2,163
2,505
2,497

Pts.
620
1,019
1,367
1,196
1,292

1,164
1,350
1,129
1,086
1,361

1,273
1,320
1,241
1,104
1,475

922
1,248
1,299
1,299
1,301

1,301
1,441

Opp.
529
46.1
554
522
441

44.6
534
67.5
53.8
62.7
450
49.1
51.1
60.4
524

473
56.2
475
503
46.5

FGA
1,338
2,097
1,533
1,911
1,320

1,818

Avg.
96.6
929
924
91.8
90.8

894
894
89.2
89.1
88.5
884
884
88.3
87.8
87.2

87.1
87.0
86.5
86.4
86.1

Avg.
326
39.2
441
443
44.6
44.8
45.0
45.2
453
454

455
455
46.0
46.0
46.1

46.1
46.2
46.4
46.4
46.5
46.5
46.5

Mar.
36.2
342
309
30.7
30.0
29.8
29.7
29.2
29.1
29.1

289
28.2
28.1
279
27.9

27.8
27.8
27.8
27.7
276

Pct.
54.6
535
53.2
52.7
520
51.8
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Team Season
Baldwin-Wallace 11999
Millikin 1984
Rust 1988
St. Thomas (Minn.) 11998
Meredith 11993
Concordia-M'head 1987
lllinois Col. 11991
Spring Garden 1986
St. John Fisher. 11990
Buena Vista 11997
UNC Greensboro 1988
WPI 11982
Wis.-Oshkosh 1999
Geneseo St 11995
tNational leader.

FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE DEFENSE

Team Season
New Rochelle 11999
Mills 11992
Staten Island 1999
New Rochelle 11998
Albertus Magnus 11991
Emerson 11995
Chestnut Hill 12003
St. Joseph (Conn.) 11996
Maine Maritime 2002
Lehman 11997
Staten Island 1997
Cortland St. 12000
Pacific Lutheran 12004
Marz Washington 12007
Keuka 2007
Montclair St. 1995
New York U. 1996
Salem St. 1996
Me.-Farmington 2003
Gwynedd-Mercy. 2000
Albertus Magnus 1996
Emmanuel (Mass.) 2002

tNational leader.

FG

839
951
828
857

635
1,048
786
832
1,029

915
1,140
658
847
999

FG

410
367
497
452
386

434
416
443
424
468

459
494
428
563
457

539
513
523
509
487

542
523

FGA
1,629
1,856
1,620
1,678

1,244
2,062
1,559
1,651
2,049

1,830
2,283
1,321
1,701
2,013

FGA
1,509
1,288
1,727
1,564
1,324

1,485
1,421
1,503
1,434
1,561

1,530
1,643
1,423
1,870
1,51

1,780
1,692
1,720
1,677
1,597

1,776
1,714

THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS PER GAME (since 1988)

Team Season
Thomas (Me.) 12006
Grinnell 12005
Emory & Henry 2006
Muhlenberg 12004
Ohio Wesleyan 2006
Whittier 11996
Grinnell 2006
Waynesburg 2004
IIl. Wesleyan 12008
Grinnell 2008
Muhlenberg 2005
Buena Vista 2006
Grinnell 12007
Waynesburg 2005
George Fox 2005
IIl. Wesleyan 2007
Wesleyan (Ga.) 2002
Centre 2008
Coast Guard 2006
Otterbein 12003
King’s (Pa.) 2008
tNational leader.

THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE
(since 1988; minimum 3.0 per game)

Team
Middlebury

Pine Manor.

Cal St. Stanislaus

Muskingum

ll. Wesleyan

Middlebury

Baldwin-Wallace

Wis.-Oshkosh

Baldwin-Wallace

Mt. St. Mary (N.Y.)

Cabrini

Season G
1990 20
1988 20
1989 29
1989 31

11994 25
1992 22
2003 30

12006 27

11999 28

11997 28
1989 28

G

3FG
70

1
129
103

96
176
141
154

93

124

3FG
307
261
294
265
264

253
232
225
279
218

230
247
210
219
252

247
220
199
224
217

216

3FGA

147
161
242
286
230

216
396
322
355
218

292

Pct.
515
51.2
51.1
51.1

51.0
50.8
504
504
50.2

50.0
49.9
49.8
49.8
49.6

Pct.
27.2
285
28.8
289
29.2
29.2
293
29.5
29.6
30.0
30.0
30.1
30.1
30.1
30.2

303
303
304
304
305
305
305

Pct.

47.6
46.6
459
45.1
44.8

444
444
438
434
427
425

Team
SCAD

Season G 3FG 3FGA Pct.
11995 22 72 170 424

DePauw

1999 27 117 278 421

Ill. Wesleyan

11996 26 103 245 420

Calvin

1993 26 162 386 420

Ill. Wesleyan

1995 26 80 191 419

Wis.-Platteville

1989 30 100 242 413

Scranton

1993 32 % 233 412

East. Mennonite

12000 25 145 353 411

Carthage

12000 26 104 254 409

Hardin-Simmons

11998 24 101 247 409

tNational leader.

FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE

Team
Rose-Hulman

Season FT FTA Pct.

Alma

12006 442 535 826
12004 338 413 818

Buena Vista

2006 476 607 784

St. John Fisher

11990 483 617 783

Hendrix

2006 475 607 783

DeSales

12008 532 684 778

Mount Union

12000 271 349 777

Bridgewater (Va.)
Centre

12007 387 499 776
12003 438 565 775

Rhodes

2006 418 540 774

lIl. Wesleyan

2006 378 489 773

Whitworth

2006 337 436 773

2004 348 451 772

Chicago

Westminster (Pa.)
Centre

2008 488 633 77.1
11989 524 680 77.

Hollins

2003 371 481 77.1

Centre

11988 493 640 770

Kalamazoo

2002 449 583 770

Wis.-Stevens Point

2008 454 591 768

Lakeland

2000 321 418 768

Hanover

2003 383 499 768

tNational leader.

REBOUND MARGIN

Team
Norwich

Season Own Opp. Mar.
11984 572 267 304

Bishop

11987 584 346 238

Rust

1987 493 286 207

Spring Garden

11986 405 198 207

Regis (Mass.)

1987 566 36.1 205

Grove City

11983 578 382 196

Lane

11982 587 393 194

Whittier

1986 498 312 186

Rust

11988 531 347 184

UC San Diego.

11991 493 321 172

Claremont-M-S

1988 505 333 172

Frostburg St.

1991 526 355 17.

Marywood

11996 571 400 170

Mary Washington

1982 557 390 167

Bridgewater St

11985 453 288 166

Immaculata

Mills

1993 529 364 165
11992 602 438 164

Norwich

1991 564 401 163

Wellesley

11994 503 340 163

Wellesley

1993 502 340 162

tNational leader.

CONSECUTIVE VICTORIES

Wins Team
81 Washington-St. Louis

Dates
Feb. 15, 1998-Jan. 16, 2001

60 Capital

Jan. 11, 1994-Dec. 16, 1995

44 Hope

Dec. 3,2005-Jan. 13, 2007

41 Wis.-Oshkosh

Nov. 18, 1995-Jan. 4, 1997

40 St. Thomas (Minn.)

Jan. 30, 1991-March 7, 1992

36 Clark (Mass.)

Feb. 16, 1988-March 14, 1989

36 Washington-St. Louis

Feb. 24, 2001-Feb. 23, 2002

*33 Howard Payne

Nov. 16. 2007-present

30 Hope.

Nov. 16, 2007-March 15, 2008

29 Geneseo St.

March 6, 1992-March 12, 1993

29 Thomas More

28 St. Benedict

Nov. 16, 2007-March 8, 2008
Dec. 1, 1992-March 13, 1993

Nov. 23, 2005-March 11, 2006

Nov. 26, 2005-March 17, 2006

Nov. 19, 2005-Feb. 25, 2006

Nov. 28, 1998-March 6, 1999

28 DePauw.
28 Scranton
27 Mary Washington
24 Simpson

24 Southern Me.

Dec. 30, 2005-March 18, 2006

23 Emmanuel (Mass.)

Dec. 29, 2000-March 10, 2001
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Wins Team
23 Washington-St. Louis

Dates
Nov. 22, 2002-Feb. 21, 2003

22 Southern Me

22 Cortland St.

Jan. 10, 1989-March 20, 1989

Nov. 23, 1999-Feb. 15, 2000

22 Randolph-Macon

Jan. 7, 2006-March 11, 2006

*Active streak.

CONSECUTIVE HOME COURT VICTORIES

Wins Team
88 Rust

Dates
Jan. 23, 1982-Feb. 21, 1989

80 William Smith

Jan. 27, 1993-Feb. 25, 2000

77 Southern Me

Dec. 8, 2003-Feb. 9, 2008

Feb. 20, 2001-Jan. 17, 2007

Jan. 24, 1997-Feb. 10, 2002

Feb. 18, 2003-Dec. 4, 2007

Oct. 10, 1994-Nov. 21, 1997

76 Bowdoin

70 Washington-St. Louis
64 Scranton

48 Marymount (Va.)

46 Millikin

Jan. 25, 1997-Dec. 29, 1999

*36 Howard Payne

Feb. 2, 2006-present

A32 UNC Greensboro,

1985-89

32 Wis.-Oshkosh

Dec. 6, 1994-Feb. 22, 1997

Nov. 20, 1999-Feb. 23, 2001

Jan. 27, 2000-Dec. 6, 2001

Feb. 18, 1988-Feb. 11, 1990

Jan. 12, 1997-Feb. 25, 1998

23 Wellesley

22 Plymouth St.

21 Connecticut Col.
21 Johns Hopkins
21 Ithaca

Jan. 26, 2001-March 2, 2002

20 Geneseo St.

Feb. 15, 1992-March 12, 1993

*Active streak. AFinal nine games of streak occured after institution moved to Division II.

All-Time Most Improved Teams

School (Coach) Year
Lebanon Valley (Todd Goclowski) 2008

Penn St.-Behrend (Jenepher Banker) .1992
Cal Lutheran (Tim La Kose). .1995
Principia (Norm Purdy)......... .2007
Merchant Marine (Mike Murray).... 2004

2005
.2006
.2006
.2007
1991

2002
.2004
.2004
.2006
2008

2008
.2008
.2003
.2006
2006

1996

Lehman (Eric Harrison)
Johnson & Wales (R.l) (Bethany Ellis)
Muhlenberg (Ron Rohn)..........ccc.....
Westminster (Pa.) (Rosanne Scott)
Geneseo St. (Bob Guy)

Albion (Doreen Belkowski)
Maryville (Mo.) (Chris Ellis).......
Rhode Island Col. (Spencer Manning)..
Immaculata (Patricia Canterino).....
Ambherst (G.P. Gromacki)

Frank. & Marsh. (Ashlee Courter)....
Regis (Mass.) (Julie Plant).............
Wash. & Jeff. (Carrie Zickefoose)
Carroll (Wis.) (Kristen Jacobson) ...
Concordia (Wis.) (Stacey Brunner)

Worcester St. (Karen Tessmer)
Delaware Valley (Laura Hogan).. .2001
Anderson (Ind.) (Marcie Taylor) 2002
Simmons (Tony Price) 2003
Martin Luther (Gene PfeIfer) ... 2006

$Games
W-L Pvs. Improved
24-6 7-17 14.0
22-4 8-17 135
23-3 8-15 135
19-7 4-19 13.5
14-12 1-25 13

18-8 5-21 13
15-11 1-23 13
26-3 11-14 13
22-7 8-19 13
24-4 10-15 125

17-9 4-21 12.5
23-3 10-15 125
16-11 3-23 125
17-9 4-21 125
27-3 12-13 125

19-7 6-19 125
18-8 5-20 125
23-2 11-14 12
22-5 8-15 12
19-9 6-20 12

16-10 4-21 11.5
21-6 8-16 11.5
21-7 7-16 11.5
16-9 4-20 11.5
13-14 1-25 11.5

$ To determine games improved, add the difference in victories between the two seasons to the

difference in losses, then divide by two. Includes postseason.
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Annual Team Champions

Season Team G W-L Pts. Avg
Won-Lost Percentage 1988 St. John Fisher 32 311 1475 461
1989 Bryn Mawr 18  11-7 847 471
Season Team Won Lost Pct. | 1990 Montclair St. 29 23-6 1,320 455
1982 Elizabethtown % 1 963 1991 Al.bertus Magnus 20 10-10 922 46.1
1983 Pitt.-Johnstown 24 2 923 | 1992 Wittenberg 28 217 1,367 488
Susquehanna 24 2 923 | 1993 York (N.Y.) 25 15-10 1,200 480
1984 Elizabethtown 29 2 935 | 1994 New York U. 26 22-4 1,233 474
1985 Scranton 31 1 969 | 1995 Lakeland 26 188 1,262 485
1986 Salem St. 29 1 967 1996 SCAD 24 20-4 1,086 453
1987 Scranton 31 2 939 | 1997 Staten Island 28 226 1,273 455
1988 St. John Fisher 31 1 969 | 1998 Lakeland 26 23-3 1,164 448
1989 Clark (Mass.) 28 1 966 | 1999 New Rochelle 26 21-5 1,019 39.2
1990 St. John Fisher 31 2 939 | 2000 Wellesley 25 21-4 1,129  45.2
1991 St. Thomas (Minn.) 29 2 935 2001 Lakeland : 27 234 1,250 463
1992 St. Thomas (Minn.) 27 1 964 | 2002 Chestnut Hill 27 189 1,248 46.2
1993 Geneseo St. 27 1 964 | 2003 Me.-Farmington 29 24-5 1,398 48.2
1994 Capital 30 1 968 | 2004 Bowdoin 31 30-1 1441 465
1995 Capital *33 0 *1,000 | 2005 Mt. St: Mary (N.Y) 29 27-2 1,292 446
199 Wis-Oshkosh 31 0 *1.000 2006 Norwich 30 25-5 1,378 459
1997 New York U. 29 1 967 | 2007 Howard Payne 30 282 1,350 450
1998 Millikin 25 1 962 | 2008 George Fox 30 25-5 1,361 454
1999 Washington-St. Louis 30 0 *1.000 | *gecord.
2000 Washington-St. Louis 30 0 *1.000
2001 Washington-St. Louis 28 2 933
2002 Washington-St. Louis 25 1 962 o .
2003 Hope Rl Scoring Margin
2004 Bowdoin 30 1 968
2005 Randolph-Macon 30 2 938 | season Team Own Opp. Mar
2006 Hope *33 1 971 | 1982 Elizabethtown 743 499 244
2007 Emmanuel (Mass.) 29 2 935 | 1983 Susquehanna 738 518 220
Bowdoin 29 2 935 | 1984 Allegheny 79.3 527 266
2008 Howard Payne *33 0 *1.000 | 1985 CCNY 75.1 50.3 249
*Record. 1986 Allegheny 829 522 307
1987 St. John Fisher 74.1 441 30.0
1988 St. John Fisher. 80.3 46.1 342
. 1989 Concordia-M'head 84.5 59.7 249
Scoring Offense 1990 St John Fisher 773 518 255
1991 Roanoke 79.2 51.1 28.1
Season Team G WL Pts. Avg. | 1992 Moravian 870 601 269
1982 King's (Pa.) 25 17-8 1,989 796 | 1993 Geneseo St. 82.8 53.8 29.1
1983 Bishop 25 187 2,038 81.5 | 1994 Geneseo St. 86.4 554 309
1984 Millikin 25 196 2,153 86.1 1995 Geneseo St. 89.1 529 *36.2
1985 Pitt.-Johnstown 29 263 2370 81.7 | 1996 Rowan 83.1 53.4 29.7
1986 Bishop 31283 2995 966 | 1997  St.Thomas (Minn) 803 524 279
1987 Bishop 25 205 2210 88.4 1998 St. Thomas (Minn.) 79.6 525 271
1988 Concordia-M'head......eeevmmnneeersssnsssnns 31 29-2 2,737 883 | 1999 Simp§on : 85.3 61.1 24.2
1989 Bridgewater (Va.) 28 199 2386 85.2 | 2000 Washington-St. Louis. 773 49.1 28.2
1990 St. Joseph's (Me.) 30 255 2,677 89.2 | 2001 Lehman 91.8 62.7 29.1
1991 Neb. Wesleyan 26 15-11 2,300 88.5 2002 Emmanuel (Mass.) 76.3 499 26.4
1992 Moravian 33 312 2871 87.0 | 2003 Hardin-Simmons 839 57.8 26.1
1993 Marymount (Va.) 28 23-5 2,588 924 | 2004 Southern Me. 77.5 50.3 273
1994 Marymount (Va.) 27 243 2413 89.4 | 2005 Mt. St. Mary (N.Y.) 743 44.6 29.8
1995 Cal Lutheran 26 233 2415 929 | 2006 Southern Me. 76.1 48.8 273
1996 Defiance 29 28-1 2,497 86.1 2007 Howard Payne 739 450 289
1997 Defiance 29 281 2,527 87.1 | 2008 Howard Payne 753 475 27.8
1998 Gallaudet 26 197 2,199 846 | wpocord
1999 Gallaudet 30 246 2616 87.2 .
2000 Sewanee 25  20-5 2,149 86.0
2001 Lehman 27 234 2479 91.8 .
2002 Hardin-Simmons TR Rl Field-Goal Percentage
2003 Hardin-Simmons 28 27-1 2349 83.9
2004 Muhlenberg 26 197 2,362 9038 | geason Team FG FGA Pct.
2005 Piedmont 27 234 2183 80.9 |
2006  Emory & Henry 26 1115 2154 828 | 1982 WP 658 1321 498
. 1983 Central (lowa) 751 1,528 49.1
2007 Maryville (Mo.) 28 226 2,263 80.8 | 1984 Wilkes 730 1338 *546
2008 lll. Wesleyan 29 263 2467 85.1 1985 Millikin 800 1814 49.1
*Record. 1986 Whittier 816 1,533 53.2
1987 Rust 1,008 1,911 527
1988 Concorgia-M’Eeag 1,122 2,097 53.5
H 1989 Concordia-M'hea 942 1,818 51.8
Scoring Defense 1990 St.John Fisher 1020 2049 502
1991 Illinois Col. 786 1,559 504
Season Team G WL Pts. Avg. | 199 St. Thomas (Minn.) 864 1,754 493
1982 CCNY 27 19-8 1,241 460 | 1993 Meredith 635 1,244 51.0
1983 Cornell College 21 14-7 1,024 488 1994 Luther 757 1,549 489
1984 Pine Manor. 24 20-4 1,170 488 1995 Geneseo St. 999 2,013 49.6
1985 Pomona-Pitzer 29 272 1,440 49.7 | 1996 Simpson 645 1,340 48.1
1986 Centre 21 174105203501 1 1997 BuenaVista 915 1,830 500
1987 St. John Fisher. 31 28-3 1,367 441 1998 St. Thomas (Minn.) 857 1,678 51.1
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Season Team

1999
2000
2001

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

2007
2008

*Record.

Baldwin-Wallace

Baldwin-Wallace

Wartburg

Webster

Hardin-Simmons

Wis.-Oshkosh

Ripon

Luther

Hardin-Simmons

Simpson

FG

839
856
893

820
853
718
719
760

738
930

FGA
1,629
1,812
1,845

1,739
1,739
1,482
1,507
1,579

1,557
1,937

Pct.
515
472
484

47.2
49.1
484
47.7
484

474
48.0

Field-Goal Percentage Defense

Season Team

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

2007
2008

*Record.

Elizabethtown

Bridgewater (Va.)

Oneonta St.

Colby-Sawyer

St. Norbert

Bryn Mawr

Emmanuel (Mass.)
Bryn Mawr

Rhodes

Albertus Magnus

Mills

Wellesley
Salem St.

Emerson

St. Joseph (Conn.)
Lehman

New Rochelle

New Rochelle

Cortland St.

Cortland St.

Maine Maritime

Chestnut Hill

Pacific Lutheran

Merchant Marine

John Jay
Mary Washington

Mt. St. Mary (N.Y.)

FG

540
559
503
518
466

327
423
340
552
386

367
551
528
434
443

468
452
410
494
574

424
416
428
480
547

563
488

FGA

1,725
1,663
1,525
1,650
1,511

981
1,368
1,011
1,760
1,324

1,288
1,744
1,646
1,485
1,503

1,561
1,564
1,509
1,643
1,869

1,434
1,421
1,423
1,559
1,787

1,870
1,597

Pct.

313
336
33.0
314
308

333
30.9
336
314
29.2
28.5
316
321
29.2
29.5
30.0
289
*27.2
30.1
30.7
29.6
293
30.1
30.8
306
30.1
30.6

Three-Point Field Goals Per Game

Season Team

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

2008

*Record.

Ferrum

Marywood

Neb. Wesleyan

Neb. Wesleyan

Catholic

Calvin

Cabrini

La Verne

Whittier

Clark (Mass.)

Chris. Newport

Occidental

Sewanee

Sewanee

Wesleyan (Ga.)

Otterbein

Muhlenberg

Grinnell

Thomas (Me.)

Grinnell

lll. Wesleyan

26
23

29

3FG

m
131
122
202
149

162
211
204
253
224

191
185
192
209
220

217
265
261
*307
210

279

Three-Point Field-Goal Percentage

3FG 3FGA Pct.

Season Team

1988
1989
1990

UC San Diego
Rhodes

Rhodes

51

55
60

94
91
123

54.3
*60.4
488

Season Team

1991
1992

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

2008
*Record.

G
Rhodes 24
Vassar. 24
Southern Me. 29
lll. Wesleyan 25
SCAD 22
IIl. Wesleyan 26
Mt. St. Mary (N.Y.) 28
Hardin-Simmons 24
Baldwin-Wallace 28
East. Mennonite 25
Centre 28
Webster 28
Baldwin-Wallace 30
Wis.-Oshkosh 27
Bethel (Minn.) 24
Wis.-Oshkosh 27
DePauw 34
Chris. Newport 28

3FG

64
63

82
103
72
103
93

101
154
145
150

88

176
134
156
141
202

106

3FGA

128
141

194
230
170
245
218

247
355
353
367
224

396
332
384
322
516

272

Pct.

50.0
44.7

423
448
424
420
427

40.9
434
411
40.9
393

444
404
406
438
39.1

39.0

Free-Throw Percentage

Season Team

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

2007
2008

*Record.

King's (Pa.)

Rutgers-Camden

Whittier

Connecticut Col.

William Penn

Susquehanna

Centre

Centre

St. John Fisher

DeSales

Juniata

Juniata

lllinois Col.

Williams

Albion

Alma

Wash. & Lee

DePauw

Mount Union

Mount Union

Kalamazoo

Centre

Alma

Alma

Rose-Hulman
Bridgewater (Va.)

DeSales

FT
379
322
319
308
487

242
493
524
483
395

472
430
340
327
360

389
380
392
271
379

449
438
338
298
442

387
532

FTA
539
431

429
430
669

330
640
680
617
515

627
567
460
441
476

525
508
522
349
496

583
565
413
392
535

499
684

Pct.
70.3
74.7
744
716
728

733
77.0
771
783
76.7
753
758
73.9
741
756
741
74.8
75.1
77.7
764

77.0
77.5
81.8
76.0
*82.6
776
778

Season Team

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

2002
2003
2004
2005

Lane.

Grove City

Norwich

Bridgewater St.

Spring Garden

Bishop

Rust.

Middlebury

Frostburg St.

UC San Diego

Mills

Immaculata

Wellesley

Tufts

Marywood

Eastern Conn. St.

Washington-St. Louis.
Staten Island

Wellesley

Wilmington (Ohio)

Maine Maritime

Wilmington (Ohio)
Maine Maritime

Staten Island

Own
58.7
57.8
57.2
453
40.5
584
53.1
49.7
56.1
493

*60.2
529
503
46.7
57.1

463
481
536
45.1
46.6
555
484
50.8
487

Opp.
393
382
26.7
28.8
19.8
346
347
338
4.7
32.1
438
36.4
340
336
40.0

314
322
389
323
346
40.0
324
36.8
36.8

Mar.
194
19.6

*30.4
16.6
20.7
23.8
184
16.0
144
17.2
16.3
16.5
16.3
13.0
17.0

149
159
14.7
128
12.1
155
159
14.0
11.9
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Season Team Own Opp. Mar. 2006-07 2007-08 $Games
2006 Maine Maritime 442 326 16 School Won Lost Won Lost Improved Head Coach
2007 Johns Hopki 488 36.1 127 DeSales 10 26 4 8.0 Fred Richter
2008 K%a?]s opiins 50.2 37.0 132 Staten Island. 15 21 8 8.0 Maé%gletll’gﬁ
*Record. TCNJ L1314 22 7 8.0 Dawn Henderson
15. Blackburn.. 3 22 1 15 7.5 Mike Williams
2008 Most-I d T Wilgliam Smith... L1701 25 4 7.5 Lirc\jdsay Drury
-Improv m 17. Bridgewater St. 1401 22 5 70  Bridgett Casey
0s prove eams Eastern Conn. St......... 16 11 24 5 7.0 Denise Bierly
MIT 20 12 14 7.0 Cecelia DeMarco
2006-07 2007-08 $Games Pitt.-Greensburg... 12 23 7 7.0 Carol Gelet
School Won Lost Won Lost Improved Head Coach Rockford ... 17 15 10 70 Steve Cochran
1. Lebanon Valley.... 7 17 24 6 *140 Todd Goclowski | 22. Albion 1 2 5 6.5 Doreen Belkowski
2. Amherst......... 2 13 27 3 125 G.P. Gromacki Bard........ 20 10 15 6.5 Jennifer Watson
Frank. & Marsh. 6 19 19 7 125 Ashlee Courter Bethany (W.V.).. 18 15 1N 6.5  Rebecca Upton
Regis (Mass.). 5 20 18 8 125 Julie Plant Huntingdon 18 15 12 6.5 Scott “Buzz”
5. 8 18 20 8 11.0  RandiPeterson Phillips
Hanover 21 15 1 11.0 Molly Jones Manhattanville 19 13 12 6.5  Candice Brown
7. St.Joseph’s (L.l.)... 2 23 13 13 10.5 Krjs Davis Wis.-Whitewater... .19 7 29 4 6.5 Keri Carollo
g' E)?I’?CS; g&gd - 13 ] 3 %g 1 g 1 88 S telglﬁ‘:nsileq'gglé; $ To determine games imgrqved, add the difference in victories between the two seasons to the
10. La Roche 20 14 1 85 Eddie Benton difference in losses, then divide by two. Includes postseason. *Record.
11, CONY oenensssnsssssssssssns 0 24 8 16 8.0 Kevin Clifford

Statistical Trends History since 2001-02

(averages and percentages are for one team, per game)

Avg.No. FG FG FG 3FG 3FG 3FG FT FT FT
Season Teams Games Made Att. Pct. Made Att. Pct. Made Att. Pct. Fouls Pts. Reb. Ast. Blk. St. TO
2002 328 2585 *23.31 *60.26 *38.68 391 1311 2983  *12.87 *19.66 6549 *17.23 *63.40 *40.52 1335 2.7 *1043 20.11
2003 366 2587 2301 59.83 3846 408 13.61 2997 1277 1932 66.11 172 6287 3989 1334 28 1022 *20.26
2004 372 2595 23.14 60.04 38.54 423 14.08 30.02 1258 1897 66.3 1696 63.09 40.27 *1342 *292 1026 19.99
2005 391 2592 2258 59.27 38.1 418 14.08 29.71 125 1895 65.93 1676 6185 39.85 13.1 29 1024 19.95
2006 411 2606 2279 59.19 385 431 1438 2998 1255 1895 66.24 17.02 6244 3952 1317 283 992 19.66
2007 405 2606 2265 58.88 3848 433 1449 2989 1271 19.07 *66.64 171 6235 3942 1297 289 988 1938
2008 *412 *¥26.10 22.75 59.06 3852 *448 *14.90 *30.08 1256 18.88 66.54 1698 6253 3937 1295 289 981 19.87

*All-time high.

All-Time Winningest Teams

Records based on information in statistics database. Includes records as a senior college only,
minimum 10 seasons of Division Il competition. Postseason games are included.

School Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
By Percentage 21. William Smith 26 457 190 7063
22. Puget Sound 13 248 106 .7006
School Yrs. Won Lost Pct. %i Ibaeklfzalﬂr\;\:j ;g igg };g gg%
1. Southern Me 31 754 153 8313 "B |
5 umer 3 90 138 816 | 25 Elizabethtown 38 640 279 6964
3. St.John Fisher 34 757 171 8157
4. Washington-St. Louis 27 566 130 .8132 . .
5. Salem St. 27 617 150 .8044 ByV|ctor|es
6. Capital..... 27 575 155 .7877
7. St.Benedict 25 535 146 .7856 School Yrs. Won Lost Pet.
8. New York U. 24 508 154 .7674 s 33 700 178 8161
9. Wis-Eau Claire 22 468 146 7622 - 3cranton.. .
10. Emmanuel (Mass.) 31 59 196 7525 % ggdfﬁe””fﬁfr 3‘1‘ ;gi };; g;?;
11. St.Thomas (Minn.) 25 515 173 7485 | 4. Elizabethtown 38 640 279 6964
12. Gwyge?]i-Mﬁrcy 14 284 100 .7396 | 5. SalemSt. 27 617 150 .8044
13. Wis.-Oshkos 27 514 186 .7343 o
14. Marymount (Va.) 25 505 184 .7329 7 ’I;Anlﬁll;:\(;r;muel ) g? g;é %g‘g ;;‘212
15. Co.nc'ordla—M he.ad 25 492 182 .7300 8 Capital 27 375 155 7877
16. Wilmington (Ohio) 18 352 132 7273 | 9. Washington-St. Louis 27 566 130 8132
}é mi_ﬁ,c Lutheran ;; g}g 232 ;fﬁ; 10. Roanoke 30 560 232 .7071
19 H(',F',P'" 3% 265 191 7088 DeSales 34 560 254 6880
20. Roandke 30 560 232 7071 | 12 Clark (Mass) 30 558 253 .6880
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School Yrs. Won Lost Pct. | School Years Won Lost Pct.
13. Me.-Farmington 41 556 279 6659 | Chatham 11 33 222 1294
14. Pomona-Pitzer 40 543 360 .6013 | AChestnutHill 9 17 111 5132
15. St. Benedict 25 535 146 .7856 | Chicago 26 365 266 .5784
16. Simpson 33 534 298 .6418 | Chris. Newport 21 383 189 .6696
17. Messiah 31 530 260 .6709 | CCNY 27 339 357 4871
18. St. Thomas (Minn.) 25 515 173 7485 City Tech 6 39 107 .2671
TCNJ 29 515 257 6671 Claremont-M-S 29 458 268 .6309
Mississippi Col 33 515 368 .5832 | Clark (Mass.) 30 558 253 .6880
21. Wis.-Oshkosh 27 514 186 .7343 | Clarkson 24 278 306 4760
22. New York U. 24 508 154 .7674 | Coast Guard 24 247 309 4442
Wis.-Whitewater 33 508 326 .6091 Coe 30 288 415 .4097
24. Marymount (Va.) 25 505 184 7329 | Colby. 26 356 285 .5554
25. Moravian 27 499 230 .6845 Colby-Sawyer 25 407 252 6176
Colorado Col. 33 305 487 .3851
w L R d Concorgia (Tex.) 8 96 102 .4848
n- r Concordia (Wis.) 18 259 197 .5680
o ost Records Concordia Chicago 26 211 432 3281
L L. . Concordia-M'head 25 492 182 .7300
(Alphabet.lcal Ilstln_g, n.omlnl_mymseasonsofcompetltlon,records Connecticut Col. 27 325 282 5354
based on information in statistics database.) Cornell College 28 208 441 3205
School Years Won Lost Pct. Cortland St. 26 478 218 .6868
) Curry 15 161 207 4375
Adrian 27 305 352 4642 | pryguyilie 1M 122 151 4469
Agnes Scott 15 89 240 .2705 ’
Albertus Magnus 17 244 181 5741 | Dallas 21 152 317 3241
Albion 26 299 338 4694 | Daniel Webster 13 106 198 .3487
Albright 30 268 403 3994 | Defiance 17 311 137 6942
Delaware Valley 24 285 312 4774
Alfred 26 195 421 3166 f
Allegheny % 21 246 8312 Denison 24 280 315 4706
Alma 26 416 232 6420 | DePauw 22 406 176 .6976
Alvernia 19 355 169 .6775 | DeSales 34 560 254 6880
Alverno 8 46 154 .2300 Dickinson 25 282 328 .4623
Dominican (Ill.) 6 37 117 .2403
Ambherst 28 378 289 .5667
Anderson (ind) 18 188 258 4215 | Drew 27223 404 3557
Anna Maria 27 323 343 4850 | Dubuque 26 217 443 3288
Arcadia 24 234 323 4201 | Earlham 22 175 356 329
Augsburg 25 161 462 .2584 | EastTex.Baptist 7 92 88 5111
Eastern 15 122 237 3398
ﬁﬂ%ﬁitana () 3(5) g%g g;? ig;g Eastern Conn. St. 27 495 236 6772
Austin 14 196 157 5552 | East. Mennonite 30 341 382 4716
Averett 21 140 382 .2682 | Eastern Nazarene 18 157 293 .3489
Babson 26 415 263 6121 quewood 14 186 181 .5068
Baldwin-Wallace 26 446 261 6308 | Elizabethtown 38640 279 6964
Baptist Bible (Pa.) 21 318 251 5589 | Elmhurst 25 243 371 3938
Bard 12 52 177 2271 Elmira 29 323 393 4511
Baruch 20 262 224 5391 Elms 23 216 333 3934
Bates 27 370 264 .5836 Emerson 16 146 227 3914
Bay Path 4 8 84 0870 Emmanuel (Mass.) 31 506 196 .7525
Becker 10 8 163 3532 | Emory 20 259 241 5180
Beloit 26 287 303 .4864 | Emory &Henry 27 374 302 5533
Benedictine (lIl.) 24 329 251 5672 | Endicott 14 186 179 .5096
Bethany (W.V.) 26 315 324 4930 | Eureka 25 360 277 .5651
Bethel (Minn.) 22 268 283 4864 | FDU-Florham 24290 300 4915
Blackburn 24 253 362 4114 | Farmingdale St. 8 144 73 6636
Bluffton 18 149 307 .3268 | Ferrum 23 284 311 4773
Bowdoin 27 431 222 6600 | Finlandia 1 8 17 3200
Brandeis 26 354 281 5575 Fisk 17 133 251 3464
Bridgewater (Va.) 26 449 245 6470 | Fitchburg St 27277 401 .4086
Bridgewater St 26 372 301 .5527 | Fontbonne 17 269 168 6156
Brockport 24 334 268 .5548 | Framingham St. 27 196 449 3039
Brooklyn 26 247 397 3835 | Franklin 18 283 177 6152
Bryn Mawr 25 124 403 2353 | Frank. & Marsh 27 383 280 5777
Buena Vista 24 382 249 6054 | Fredonia St 25 242 359 4027
Buffalo St 30 494 269 6474 | Frostburg St 27 466 240 .6601
Cabrini 23 367 232 6127 | Gallaudet 31 340 447 4320
UC Santa Cruz 20 155 291 3475 | Geneseo St 25 410 232 6386
Cal Lutheran 22 282 281 5009 | George Fox 12 228 85 7284
Cal St. East Bay, 31 356 443 4456 | Gettysburg 27 356 287 .5537
Caltech 1 30 218 .1210 | Gordon 20 240 282 4598
Calvin 25 441 201 6869 | Goucher 21 157 330 3224
Capital 27 575 155 7877 | Green Mountain 6 65 81 4452
Carleton 24 301 307 4951 | Greensboro 28 378 351 5185
Carnegie Mellon 26 264 360 4231 | Greenville 14 205 166 .5526
Carrﬂll (Wis.) 26 330 291 .5314 | Grinnell 23 178 330 .3504
Carthage 25 320 316 5031 | g i 2 2 4892
Case Reserve 26 237 377 360 | JoveCty 2 e 38 489
Castleton 26 393 289 5762 | Gust. Adolphus 27 417 272 6052
Catholic 27 312 357 4664 | Gwynedd-Mercy. 14 284 100 .7396
Cazenovia 10 99 154 3913 | Hamilton 30 382 324 541
Cedar Crest 15 66 279 .1913 f
Centenary (N.J) 14 173 176 4957 | Hamine 23 s o 8
Central (lowa) 35 435 4075278 | ardin-Simmons 2 403 197 6717
Centre 25 321 299 5177 | Hartwick 33 442 316 .5831
Chapman 27 462 259 .6408 | Haverford 24 132 405 .2458
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School Years Won Lost Pct. | School Years Won Lost Pct.
Heidelberg 26 361 302 .5445 Monmouth (lll.) 26 265 313 4585
Hendrix 16 3 138 8642 1 Montdlairst 7 435 278 6101
Hiram 27 193 435 3073 Moravian 27 499 230 .6845
Hollins 54 121 432 1883 Mount Holyoke 26 294 333 4689
§ Mount Ida 6 70 84 4545
Hood 13 147 163 4742 | Mt St.Joseph 13 120 177 4040
Hope 25 465 191 7088 | e ot Mary (N.Y) 28 491 236 6754
Howard Payne 20 313 210 .5985 MEt. St Vi t 50 249 249 5000
Hunter 26 409 283 5910 ot neen -
Huntingdon 5 56 77 A Mount Union 26 338 325 .5098
’ Muhlenberg 31 405 303 5720
Husson 4 58 48 5472 | Muskingum 34 460 356 .5637
Illinois Col. 27 316 294 5180
lll. Wesleyan 26 338 316 5168 | Nezareth, 2 380 260 5938
ta y b
Immacula 22 182 350 3491 | o EVen 15 141 236 3740
Ithaca 30 470 282 .6250 ;
New England 1 155 131 .5420
John Carroll 27 302 362 4548 NewEngIandCol 27 274 384 4164
Johns Hopiing H 47 3 6202 | [N 2 515 27 eon
Johnson & Wales (R.l.) 12 113 186 3779 Nixpiﬁ%'y % N1 M7 3360
Johnson St. 21226275 4511 | o Rochelle 17 136 222 3799
f(urlﬂata %Z %?g 34215 .jrg?? New York U 24 508 154 7674
dalamazoo K
Newbury 8 73 126 .3668
Kean..... 22 31 232 83 Nichols 21 215 282 4326
Keuka 34 a4 299 5864 | Northpak % 3% 380 3041
. or ar .
Kings (Pa] 27 42 8 so0 | Northiand 5 Q1o
KnoK-.oo 23 18 379 2270 | Notre Dame (Md) 19 226 240 4850
LV a 288 311 4808 Oberlin 27 160 456 .2597
a verne : Occidental 22 198 347 3633
LaGrange. 5 3 33 3% | oglethorpe 17191 247 4361
Lake Forest 29 431 217 6651 Oh?O Northern 36 444 386 .5349
Lakeland 19 356 153 6994 OhloWesIeyan 26 427 250 .6307
Old Westbury 1 103 148 4104
oorence 3 a6 270 asrs | Ot 24 180 388 3169
Il ) Oneonta St 26 350 310 .5303
Lebanon Valley 27 283 341 4535
Lehman 15 217 179 5480 Oswego St. 27 285 385 4254
O B0 A
LeTourneau 15 182 209 4655 | pacifi ) ’
Lewis & Clark 18 185 276 o3 | Fadfic(Ore) 10 & 61 3574
ALincoln (Pa.) 24 194 346 3593 | Pacific Lutheran n 210 80 .7241
Linfield 11 134 140 4891 | Peace 6 74 81 4774
Loras 22 278 278 5000 | PennSt-Altoona 6 47 102 3154
. Penn St.-Behrend 23 343 259 .5698
Louisiana Col 15208 195 5161 | phila, Biblical 9 150 103 5929
Luther 26 422 239 6384 ) :
Lycoming 27 204 324 4757 | Piedmont 1 208 105 .6645
Lynchburg 27 269 387 4101 Pine Manor. 23 232 334 4099
Macalester 30 254 475 3484 | Pitt-Bradford 10 107 159 .4023
Pitt.-Greensburg 9 162 91 .6403
mgc_’;’;m?zgmn 2723l 318 818 Plattsburgh st 25 233 374 3839
Maine Maritime 1 195 88 6890 | Plymouth St 26 357 310 5352
Manchester 15 178 209 4599 | Polytechnic (N.Y) 6 40 104 2778
Manhattanville 27 293 381 4347 gamga-tpgzer ‘212 ?gg 288 gg;g
Maranatha Baptist 15 158 255 3826 | princioin. o % 169 401 2065
Marian (Wis. 13 130 204 .3892 P :
Mariette(z : 24 226 377 3748 | PugetSound 13 248 106 .7006
Martin Luther 11 102 146 4113 | Ramapo 27 237 433 3537
Mary Baldwin 23 158 356 .3074 Eango:pﬂm ‘2% 421;? ggg '2?431;
. andolpn-ivlacon K
Mary Hardin-Baylor 10 170 98 6343
Mary Washington 11 199 106 6525 | Redlands 24291 311 4834
Marymount (Va.) 25 505 184 .7329 | Regis(Mass) 25 273 329 4535
Maryville (Mo.) 24 269 318 4583 | Rensselaer 26 373 264 .5856
Maryville (Tenn.) 22 393 195 .6684 Eﬂoge Island Col. %;’ gig 33; .‘5122273
odaes .
Marywood 24 285 296 .4905 :
Mass-Boston 55 179 422 2973 R!chard Stockton 27 341 340 .5007
Mass.-Dartmouth 23 217 356 .3787 | Ripon 27 335 269 5546
MIT 35 310 447 .4095 | Rivier 15 121 242 3333
Mass. Liberal Arts 25 149 443 2517 anEOkte gg igg %2421 .g%;
. ochester .
mgm“r'&' 27 o B 8978 | Rochester inst 21 111 389 2220
Medaille 6 113 48 .7019 | Rockford 23 224 354 3875
Medgar Evers 12 88 221 .2848 | Roger Williams 23 197 360 .3537
Merchant Marine, 7 78 102 4333 Eose—HuIman 1‘3‘ 188 %?‘71 g;ﬁ
. osemont .
e AR AR 5 i 3 e
Methodist 26 331 323 5061 | Rust 21 306 202 .6024
Middlebury 27 356 235 .6024 | Rutgers-Camden 25 258 345 4279
Millikin 38 617 246 7149 Eutgecrs—lll\lewark 22 23;1 323 .12138(2)
Millsaps 22 255 272 4839 | 2agelofieges 1 63 188 .251
Milwaukee Engr. 15 100 267 2725 | St-Benedict 25 535 146 7856
Misericordia 16 240 172 5825 | St.Catherine 16 88 291 .2322
Mississippi Col. 33 515 368 .5832 | St.Elizabeth 19 141 297 3219
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School
St. John Fisher

St. Joseph (Conn.)

St. Joseph's (L.l.)

St. Joseph's (Me.)

St. Lawrence

St. Mary’s (Ind.)

St. Mary’s (Md.)

St. Mary’s (Minn.)

St. Norbert

St. Olaf

St. Scholastica
St. Thomas (Minn.)

Salem St.

Salisbury.

Salve Regina

Schreiner,

Scranton

Sewanee

Shenandoah

Simmons

Simpson

Skidmore

Smith

Southern Me.

Southern Vit

Southwestern (Tex.)
Spelman

Springfield

Staten Island

Stevens Institute

Stevenson

Suffolk

Sul Ross St.

SUNYIT

Susquehanna

Swarthmore

Texas-Dallas

Texas-Tyler

Texas Lutheran

Thiel

Thomas (Me.)
Thomas More.

Transylvania

Trine

Trinity (Conn.)

Trinity (D.C)

Trinity (Tex.)
Tufts

Union (N.Y.)

Ursinus

Utica

Vassar

Years of Division lll Classification

Years Won Lost
34 757 171
12 143 162
12 147 162

24 435 213
27 405 263
18 151 281
21 211 298
24 268 334

31 488 246
26 290 355
22 317 259
25 515 173
27 617 150

26 402 277
22 332 217

8 24 177
33 790 178
27 280 372

24 269 323
21 158 283
33 534 298
24 252 341
29 293 398

31 754 153
9 27 187
16 195 209
3 22 48
27 380 324

25 374 261
12 176 113
13 89 242
25 277 321
10 73 165

20 168 322
27 418 256
26 263 369
10 91 159

5 75 49

11 74 200
27 277 382
19 208 248
18 278 190
40 520 364

6 19 102
28 357 269
8 58 120
24 310 277
27 365 246

31 338 358
27 319 325
25 279 341
20 205 257

Pct.

8157
4689
A757

6713
6063
.3495
4145
4452

6649
4496
.5503
.7485
.8044

.5920
.6047
1194
8161
4294

4544
3583
6418
4250
4240

8313
1262
4827
3143
.5398

.5890
6090
.2689
4632
.3067

3429
6202
4161
3640
6048

2701
4203
4561
.5940
.5882

1570
.5703
3258
.5281
.5974

4856
4953
4500
4437

Years Won Lost Pct.

School

Va. Wesleyan 28
Wartburg 27
Wash. & Jeff. 33
Wash. & Lee 15
Washington (Md.) 15
Washington-St. Louis 27
Waynesburg 18
Webster 20
Wellesley 17
Wentworth Inst. 23
Wesley 27
Wesleyan (Conn.) 27
Wesleyan (Ga.) 15
Western Conn. St 27
Western New Eng. 27
Westfield St 27
Westminster (Mo.) 16
Westminster (Pa.) 1
Wheaton (lIl.) 26
Wheaton (Mass.) 28
Wheelock 1
Whitman 14
Whittier 27
Whitworth 17
Widener 33
Wilkes 29
Willamette 17
Wm. Paterson 21
William Smith 26
Williams 24
Wilmington (Ohio) 18
Wilson 12
Wis.-Eau Claire 22
Wis.-La Crosse 29
Wis.-Oshkosh 27
Wis.-Platteville 27
Wis.-River Falls 26
Wis.-Stevens Point 27
Wis.-Stout 26
Wis.-Superior 24
Wis.-Whitewater 33
Wis. Lutheran 20
Wittenberg 25
Wooster 26
WPI 27
Worcester St. 24
Yeshiva 4
York (N.Y.) 18
York (Pa.) 24

AReclassifying institution.

415 307 5748

425 263 6177
433 300 .5907
149 223 4005
165 202 .4496
566 130 .8132

191 252 4312
181 279 3935
219 180 .5489
159 370 .3006
296 327 4751

287 313 4783

80 270 .2286
463 247 6521
373 300 .5542
401 294 5770

154 226 4053
137 157 .4660
458 208 .6877
361 336 5179

38 177 1767

147 197 4273
287 376 4329
258 178 .5917
363 412 4684
275 409 .4020

202 230 .4676
334 215 .6084
457 190 .7063
382 188 6702
352 132 7273

95 185 .3393
468 146 .7622
355 387 4784
514 186 .7343
320 382 4558

362 306 .5419
434 250 .6345
381 283 5738
137 430 .2416
508 326 .6091

280 250 .5283
433 233 6502
306 352 .4650
355 326 5213
290 317 4778

40 47 4598
162 251 3923
287 295 4931

(Years listed refer to the corresponding champi-
onship season. For example, the 1981-82 season

is listed as 1982.)

Team
Adrian

Agnes Scott

Albertus Magnus

Albion

Albright

Alfred

Allegheny

Years
1982-present
1994-present
1991-present
1982-present
1982-present

1982-present
1982-present

Team
Alma

Years
1982-present

Alvernia

1995-present

Alverno

2001-present

Amherst

Anderson (Ind.)

1982-present
1993-present

Anna Maria

1983-present

Arcadia

1994-present

Augsburg

1984-present

Augustana (lIl.)

Aurora

1982-present

1982-present

Austin 1998-present
Averett 1982-83, 85-present
Babson 1982-present
Baldwin-Wallace.....ccooeeeevvmmnennnns 1982-84, 86-present
Baptist Bible (Pa.) 2004-present
Bard 1996-present

Team
Baruch

Bates

Years

1982-83, 86-present
1982-present

Bay Path

2004-present

Becker

1999-present

Beloit

1982-present

Benedictine (lll.)

1982-present

Bennett

1993-present

Bethany (W.V.)
Bethany Lutheran
Bethel (Minn.)

1982-present
2009

1983-present

Blackburn

1982-present

Bluffton

1991-present

Bowdoin

Brandeis

1982-present

1982-present

Bridgewater (Va.)

1982-present
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Bridgewater St. 1982-present | Fisk 1982-present | Maranatha Baptist .........cmmmmsecsmsseens 2000-present
Brockport 1982-present Fitchtk))urg St. 1982-present | Marian (Wis.) 1998-present
- Fontbonne 1992-present | Marietta 1982-present
g:;ﬁk,\l/gm 19812 éggg::i:m Framingham St. 1982-present | Maritime (N.Y) vevvverovessesressssesnes 1986-89, 93-present
Buena Vista 1982-present | Franklin 1993-present | Martin Luther 1996-present
Buffalo St. 1982-present | Frank. & Marsh 1982-present | Mary Baldwin 1983-present
Cabrini 1986-present Fred%nia St. 1982-present | Mary Harc:]in—Baonr ............................................ 2001-present
X Frostburg St. 1982-present | Mary Washington 1982-present
g; Eﬂ?ﬁzéﬁ” }ggég:‘;igm Gallaudet 1982-present | Marymount (Va.) 1983-present
Cal St. East Bay# 1999-present | Geneseo St 1982-present | Maryville (Mo)# 1982-present
Caltech 1995-present | George Fox 2000-present | Maryville (Tenn.) 1982-present
Calvin 1982-present | Gettysburg 1982-present | Marywood 1983-present
i X Gordon 1989-present | Mass.-Boston 1982-present
Egﬁgtacl)n } gg%g{g:gm Goucher 1988-present | Mass.-DartMOULh ....coeuveeeecommnneeessmnsnsecsssnnnes 1982-present
Carnegie Mellon 1982-present | Green Mountain 2008-present MIT 1982-present
Carroll (Wis.) 1982-present | Greensboro 1982-present | Mass. Liberal Arts.....mrcnnrcsnsssssissseens 1982-present
Carthage 1982-present | Greenville 1998-present | McDaniel 1982-present
X Grinnell 1982-present | McMurry 1998-present
gg:ﬁg%sf rve }gg%g:gzgm Grove City 1982-present | Medaille 2003-present
Catholic 1982-present | Guilford 1991-present Medgar Evers 1994-present
Cazenovia 2000-present | Gust. Adolphus 1982-present | Menlo 1998-present
Cedar Crest 1992-93, 96-present | Gwynedd-Mercy. 1995-present Mercf(wjarr:t Marine 2001-present
_ Hamilton 1982-present | Meredit 1984-present
E:mfar}a(lrgvg:il) } ggggzzgm Hamline 1982-present | Messiah. 1982-present
Centre 1982-present | Hanover 1993-present | Methodist 1982-present
Chapman 1995-present | Hardin-Simmons 1995-present | Middlebury 1982-present
Chatham 1998-present Hartwfick 1983-present Mi”ikin 1982-present
; X Haverford 1982-present | Mills 1983-present
Eﬂ:fsa gl!\loewport }gg%g{:g:m Heidelberg 1982-present | Millsaps 1982-present
CCNY 1982-present | Hendrix 1993-present | Milwaukee Engr. 1995-present
City Tech 2003-present | Hilbert 1993-95, 99-present | Misericordia 1993-present
Claremont-M-S 1982-present Hirﬁm 1982-present MississippLC(cl)ll.) 1998-present
- Hollins 1983-present | Monmouth (lll. 1982-present
E:g:te(Mass.) } ggégi:gm Hood 1996-present Montc}air St. 1982, 86-present
Clarkson 1982-present | Hope 1982-present Moravian 1982-present
Coast Guard.... 1982-90, 92-present | Howard Payne 1995-present | Mount Aloysius 2009
Coe 1982-present | Hunter 1982-present | Mount Holyoke 1982-present
Colby 1982-present Huntingdon 2005-present | Mount Ida 2003-present
Colby-Sawyer 1983-present | HUSSOMmvvsse 1982-86, 2005-present | Mt. St. Joseph ... 1983, 85,99-present
Colorado Col. 1982-present | lllinois Col. 1982-present Mt. St. Mary (N.Y) -1988-90, 92-present
Concordia (Tex.) 2001-present | IIl. Wesleyan 1982-present | Mt. St.Vincent 1988-present
Concordia (Wis.) 1998-present | Immaculata 1990-present Momﬁt LkJ)nion 1982-present
f : - Ithaca 1982-present | Muhlenberg 1982-present
Egﬂggg:g_ﬂlﬁggg }gg%g:g:gm John Carroll 1982-present | Muskingum 1982-present
Connecticut Col. 1982-present | John Jay. 1982-present Nazaret 1984-present
Cornell College 1982-present | Johns Hopkins 1982-present | Neb.Wesleyan 1982-present
Cortland St. 1982-present | Johnson & Wales (R.L) c.ueeeeeeeeeessscsrnnsrnnesesees 1998-present Neumanrl\ ; 1995-present
i Johnson St. 1982-present | New England ........meccssnssenssiss 1982-83, 98-present
ELc;‘an (Minn.) 1982—prezs(<)e(r)19t Juniata 1982-present | New England Col 1982-present
D'Youville 2005-present | Kalamazoo 1982-present | 1CNJ 1982-present
Dallas 1998-present | Kean 1982-present | New Jersey City 1982-present
Daniel Webster ... 1990, 95-present | Keene St. 1982, 98-present | New Paltz St 1982-present
, ~ Kenyon 1982-present | New Rochelle....eeeveeenvveeerreerenns 1983-86, 88-present
ngwacree Valiey } gg%gggg: Keuka 1990-present | New York U 1984-present
Denison 1982-present | Keystone 2008-present | Newbury 1998-present
DePauw 1982-present | King's (Pa.) 1982-present | Nichols 1982-present
DeSales 1982-present | Knox A 1982-present | N.C. Wesleyan 1982-present
e ~ La Roche 1998-present | North Central (Ill.) 1982-present
Blcflrﬂm(c)gn (i ;%%gggzgm La Verne, 1983-present | North Park 1982-present
Drew 1982-present | LaGrange 2004-present | Northland 2004-present
Dubuque 1982-present | Lake Erie# 1984-87, 98-present | Northwestern (Minn.) 2009
Earlham 1983-present LallzelFogest 1982-present | Norwich 1982-present
. . Lakelan 1995-present | Notre Dame (Md.) .....eeeeeeeveesssssssssssssssssssssennes 1989-present

2
E:ig;ﬁ(' Baptist 1 88;3;2222: Lasell 1999-present | Oberlin 1982-present
Eastern Conn. St. 1982-present | Lawrence 1982-present | Occidental 1982-present
East. Mennonite 1982-present | Lebanon Valley 1982-present O%Iethorpe 1993-present
Eastern Nazarene.......sessmsssssssssssssssnsnns 1990-present I[ehlman 1982-88, 96-present Ohio Nortlhern 1982-present
2000- esley. 2005-present | Ohio Wesleyan 1982-present
Eg;tgwog(rje. 1 88?8:5252: LeTourneau 2002-present Olgj WESDUIY .oovvernnnneresssnnensessssnssnecens 1986-87, 92-present
Elizabethtown 1982-present | Lewis & Clark... ...1986-89, 99-present Olivet 1982-present
Elmhurst 1982-present | Lincoln (Pa.)# 1982-present | Oneonta St 1982-present
Elmira 1982-present tinﬁeld 1999-present Oswego St. 1982-present
. oras 1987-present | Otterbein 1982-present
Elr?;rson }ggég:g:gm Louisiana Col. 2003-present qurks (Ark.) 1999-present
Emmanuel (Mass.)...... 1984-present | Luther 1982-present Pacific (Ore.) 1988, 99-present
Emory 1989-present | Lycoming 1982-present | Pacific Lutheran 1999-present
Emory & Henry 1982-present Iﬁxnchlburg 1982-present | Peace I 2003-present
; . acalester 1982-present | Penn St.-Altoona 2003-present
Eﬂgel,ﬁgtt }gggg::g:m MacMurray 1982-present | Penn St.-Behrend.......cemmmssnsssssenns 1986-present
FDU-Florham 1982-present | Me.-Farmington ..1982-92, 99-present | Penn St-Berks 2009

Farmingdale St.

2003-present

Ferrum

1986-present

Finlandia

2008-present

Me.-Presque Isle

1982-83, 09

Maine Maritime

1997-present

Manchester

1993-present

Manhattanville

1982-present

Phila. Biblical

2000-present

Piedmont

2004-present

Pine Manor.

Pitt.-Bradford

1984-present
2000-present
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Team Years | Team Years | Team Years
Pitt.-Greenburg 2000-present | Salem 2009 | Washington (Md.)....... ...1994-present
Plattsburgh St. 1982-present Salem St. 1982-present | Washington-St. Louis..... ....1982-present
Plymouth St 1982-present ggk{s‘:’gg o } gg%zp:zzzm Wat/)nesburg 1991-present
Polytechnic (N.Y.) 2001-present 9 p Webster 1986-present
Pomona-Pitzer 1982-present | Schreiner 2001-present | Wellesley 1984-present
SUNY Potsdam 1982-present | Scranton 1982-present | Wentworth Inst. 1986-present
Principia 1982-present Sewanee 1982-present | Wesley 1987-present
Puget Sound 2000-present ghenandoah } ggi-present Wesleyan (CONN.) cvmvmmrmmmsssssssmssssons 1982-present
Purchase. 1982-86,09 | ~Mmmons -present | \egleyan (Ga.) 1994-present
Ramapo 1982-present | Simpson 1982-present | Western Conn. St. ... ...1982-present
Randolph 1983-present | Skidmore 1986-present | Western New Eng. ... ...1982-present
RaNAOIPh-MaCON ... 1990-present | omith 1982-present | Wesfield St. 1982-present
Redlands 1983-present goutnern \l\//le. } ggg-present Westminster (Mo,) 1993-present
Regis (Mass.) 1984-present | ~outhernVt. -Present | \wastminster (Pa.) 2003-present
Rensselaer 1982-present | SOUthWESEEIN (TEX.) cuuuuuumermmrressssssssssssssssssssssssss 1993-present | Wheaton (lIl.) 1982-present
[2aTeTe [ I EToTe [ @lo] K 1982-present | Spelman 2006-present | Wheaton (Mass.) 1983-present
Rhodes 1982-present Springfield - 1996-present | Wheelock 1999-present
Richard Stockton 1982-present gtater:‘ Islan }gggprese"t Whitman 1986-88, 99-present
Ripon 1982-present | >tepnens -present | whittier 1982-present
Rivier 1998-present | Stevens Institute 1997-present | Whitworth 1999-present
Roanoke 1982-present | Stevenson 1996-present | Widener 1982-present
Rochester 1982-present Stillman 1982-present | Wilkes 1982-present
Rochester Inst. 1988-present gu}‘fglk ¢ }ggé—present WillamMETLE coveevvvreesseersrssssssessssssssesssssssns 1986-88, 98-present
Rockford 1983-86, 88-present | Ul ROss St. -Present | wm_Ppaterson 1982-present
Roger Williams 1982-present | SUNYIT 1991-present | William Smith 1984-present
Rose-Hulman 1996-present | Susquehanna 1982-present | Williams 1982-present
Rosemont 1993-present Swarthmore 1982-present | Wilmington (Ohio) ...1991-present
Rowan 1982-present ¥exas—TDa|1IIas ;ggg—present Wilson 1982-85, 96-present
Rust 1982-present | 'exas-lyler -present | s -Eau Claire 1987-present
Rutgers-Camden 1982-present | Texas Lutheran 2003-present | Wis.-La Crosse 1983-present
Rutgers-Newark 1982-present | Thiel 1982-present | Wis.-Oshkosh 1982-present
Sage Colleges 1994-present Thomas (Me.) ceeeeereneennns 1982-84, 86-91, 97-present | Wis.-Platteville 1982-present
St. Benedict 1984-present ¥homeis More s 8},98;-present Wis.-River Falls 1983-present
St. CAtNEIINE oo ser s 1983-89, 96-present | 'ransylvania -85, 03-present | pjisStevens POINt ... 1982-present
St. Elizabeth 1989-present | Trine 1982-85, 08-present | Wis.-Stout 1982-present
St. John Fisher. 1987-present | Trinity (Conn.) 1982-present | Wis.-Superior 1982-present
St. Joseph (Conn.)..... 1995-present Trinity (D.C) 2001-present | Wis-Whitewater 1982-present
St. Joseph's (L.I.) 1998-present ;”P'ty (Tex) }gg%-present Wis. Lutheran 1998-present
St. Joseph's (Me)) 1982-present | Tufts -present | wittenberg 1982-present
St. Lawrence 1982-present | Union (N.Y) 1982-present | Wooster 1982-present
St. Mary’s (Ind.) 1990-present | Ursinus 1982-present | WPI 1982-present
St. Mary’s (Md) 1982—present Utica 1988—present Worcester St. 1982—present
St. Mary’s (Minn.) 1983-present | Vassar 1983-present | yeghiva......om 1982-83, 86-87, 01-03, 08-present
St. Norbert 1982-present | Va-Wesleyan 1982-present | york (N.Y,) 1982-86, 92-present
St. Olaf........ 1982-present | Wartburg 1982-present | York (Pa.) 1982-present
St. Scholastica 1982-present | Wash. & Jeff. 1982-present #Reclassifying to Division Il
St. THOMAS (MINN) errereerreeresressesssressreen 1982-present Wash. & Lee 1994-present
Team Years | Team Years
Former Members Findlay......... 1989 | Notre Dame de NamuF ... 1986-88
T v George Williams, 1983-86 | Pitt.-Johnstown 1983-85
éam €ars | Hellenic 1983-85 | Pratt 1984
Albany (N.Y) 1982-95 | Incarnate Word 1983-86 | Puerto Rico 1982-85
American (PR) 1988-89,91-95 | IPFW ; 1982 | Roosevelt 1982-83
Aquinas 1982-83 | Inter American 1982-85 | St. Andrews 1982-88
Asbury 1993 | Jamestown 1982 | st. Joseph (Ohio) 1984
Berea 1984-94
) Jarvis Christian 1993-94 | SCAD 1994-04
Binghamton 1982-98 | Knoxville 1982-86,88 | Sonoma St 1982-83
Bishop 1982-87 | Lane 1982-88 | Southern-N.O. 1982-86
Boston St. 1982 | LeMoyne-Owen 1982-88 | Spring Garden 1986-89
Buffalo..... 1982-88 | Lyndon St. 1982-86 | Stony Brook 1982-95
UC 5an Diego 1982:00 1 ijes 1983-88 | Sweet Briar 1983-86
Cal St. San Bdino 1986-91 | Milwaukee 1982-86 | Tougaloo 1982-86
Cal St. Stanislaus 1982-89 | Minn.-Morris 1982-84 | Trinity (Il 1986-89
Chestnut Hill 1994-08 | Nasson 1982 Upsa?; 1982-95
Chowan 1998-06 | NJIT. 1986-97 | Upper lowa 1982-05
Columbia 1983-86
NYIT 1986 | Wiley 1992-95
Daemen 1986 | Newport News App. 1982 | William Penn 1982-04
Eomlr?lcan (Cal) 198179-33 UNC Greensboro 1982-88
isenhower
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